Memorandum Date: September 26, 2006
Order Date: October 4, 2006

venEdes

TO: Board of County Commissioners
DEPARTMENT: Public Works Dept./Land Management Division
PRESENTED BY: BILL VANVACTOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

KENT HOWE, PLANNING DIRECTOR

AGENDAITEM TITLE: [N THE MATTER OF CONSIDERING A BALLOT

MEASURE 37 CLAIM AND DECIDING WHETHER TO
MODIFY, REMOVE OR NOT APPLY RESTRICTIVE LAND
USE REGULATIONS IN LIEU OF PROVIDING JUST
COMPENSATION (PA05-6835, WILBUR39).

"MOTION

Move to request additional information regarding the alleged reduction in value.

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Shall the Board of County Commissioners compensate an applicant under Ballot
Measure 37 and LC 2.700 through 2.770 for the reduction in fair market value of
the affected property interest resulting from enactment or enforcement of
restrictive land use regulations or modify, remove, or discontinue application of
those land use regulations to the subject property to allow the Don Wilbur
Limited Partnership to use the property as allowed at the time it acquired an
interest in the property?

BACKGROUND/IMPLICATIONS OF ACTION

A. Board Action and Other History

This item was scheduled for a hearing on August 2, 2006. When the applicant
received a copy of the preliminary staff report, he placed this claim on hold in order
to submit additional information. On August 28, additional information regarding
the ownership of tax lot 1700 was submitted. On September 12, 2006, additional
information reqarding the Limited Partnership was submitted.

Applicant: [on Wilbur Limited Partnership
Current Owner: Don Wilbur Limited Partnership

Agent: Lee Kersten



D. Financial and/or Resource Considerations

The applicant has requested compensation in the amount of $1,250,000 or a
waiver of the F1 (Non-Impacted Forest) zone regulations that prohibit the division
of the property into lots containing less than 80 acres and construction of a
dwelling on each lot.

E. Analysis

The applicant has submitted information in support of this claim including
numerous deeds and the processing fee. The property is undeveloped, contains
approximately 68.8 acres and is zoned F1. In this zone, the minimum lot size is
80 acres and new dwellings are prohibited but legally existing dwellings can be
maintained, expanded or relocated. The applicant wishes to subdivide the
property into lots that contain less than 80 acres and place a dwelling on each
lot.

The applicant believes that deed #7551 shows Don Wilbur had an ownership
interest in all the tax lots, According to the county surveyor, deed #7551
describes tax lots 102 and 103. Deed #8463785 describes tax lot 1700. Based
on these deeds, Don Wilbur acquired an interest in tax lots 102 and 103 on Dec.
11, 1967 (BS #7551). He acquired an interest in tax lot 1700 on August 13,
1986 (QCD #8643785), when it was zoned F1. Although the applicant has stated
Don Wilbur acquired tax lot 1700 earlier than 1986, no evidence of to this effect
has been submitted. Because the minimum parcel size and dwelling restrictions
were applicable in 1986, it is difficult to use the opinion of value to demonstrate a
reduction in value for this tax lot.

On May 16, 2001, tax lots 102 and 1700 were conveyed to the Don Wilbur
Limited Partnership (WD2001-029598). According to the county assessor's
records, tax lot 103 was conveyed to the Partnership on May 9, 2001 (WD2001-
201203). The Partnership is a legal entity owned by Don Wilbur and is allowed fo
demonstrate a reduction in fair market value from that date Don Wilbur acquired
an interest in the property. If the Board determines the submitted evidence
demonstrates a reduction in fair market value resulting from enforcement of a
restrictive land use regulation, the restrictive regulations of the F1 zone can be
waived to the date the Partnership acquired an interest in the property. The
regulations can not be waived to the date Don Wilbur acquired an interest in the
property because the Limited Partnership is a new owner. Measure 37 only
allows a waiver of regulations to the date the current owner acquired the

property.



Table 1

Tax lot Date Deed Acquired by Zoning
102 Mar 13, 1957 WD 8844 Don Wilbur Unzoned
103 Mar 13, 1957 WD 8844 Don Wilbur Unzoned
102 May 16, 2001 WD 2001-029598 Partnership F1
103 May 9, 2001 WD 2001-201203 Partnership F1
1700 unknown unpaid taxes Lane County
1700 | Aug 13, 1986 QCD 8643785 Don Wilbur F1
1700 May 16, 2001 WD 2001-029598 Partnership F1

To have a valid claim against Lane County under Measure 37 and LC 2.700
through 2.770, the applicant must prove:

1. Lane County has enacted or enforced a restrictive land use regulation
since the owner acquired the property, and

2. The restrictive land use regulation has the effect of reducing the fair market
value of the property, and

3. The restrictive land use regulation is not an exempt regulation as defined in
LC 2.710.

Restrictive Regulations

Don Wilbur acquired an interest in tax lots 102 and 103 on March 13, 1957 (WD
#8844). He acquired an interest in tax lot 1700 on August 13, 1986 (QCD
#8643785). Tax lots 102 and 1700 were conveyed to the Don Wilbur Limited
Partnership on May 16, 2001. Tax lot 103 was conveyed to the Partnership on
May 9, 2001. On those dates, the property was zoned F1. It is still zoned F1.
That zone does not allow new dwellings and requires at least 80 acres for new
lots. The Partnership is considered a new owner for the purposes of a Measure
37 claim. Because the minimum lot size and restrictions on new dwellings were
applicable when the new owner acquired an interest, they can not be waived.

Reduction in Fair Market Value

The applicant has submitted an opinion of value from a real estate broker, but
this opinion is for tax lots tax lots 3000, 700 and 401. Nothing explains how that
evidence relates to the property in this claim (PA 05-6835; tax lots 102, 103 and
1700). In addition, the County Administrator has not waived the requirement for
an appraisal. Because of this, it is difficult to determine if this is a valid claim.

Exempt Regulations

The F1 (Impacted Forest) limitations on new dwellings and the minimum parcel
size of 80 acres do not appear to be exempt regulations described in Measure
37 or LC 2.710. The applicant has not identified any regulations enacted since
May 9 or 16, 2001, that allegedly reduce the value of the property.



VI.

ViL.

Vil.

Conclusion

It does not appear there is adequate information in the record to determine the
validity of this claim.

F. Alternatives/Options

The Board has these options:

o Determine the application appears valid and direct staff to draft an
order to that effect.

¢« Require more information regarding the reduction in value or
ownership.

+ Conclude the application is not a valid claim and direct the issuance of
a final written decision by the County Administrator denying the Claim.

TIMING/IMPLEMENTATION

If the Board determines this is a valid claim and waives a land use regulation, the
applicant must receive a similar waiver from the state before a land use application
and/or development proposal is submitted.

RECOMMENDATION

The County Administrator recommends the Board request additional information
regarding the alleged reduction in value.

FOLLOW-UP
If an order is adopted, it will be recorded.

ATTACHMENTS

This cover memo prepared for the Board hearing does not contain the entire
submittal. The entire submittal is contained in a notebook labeled “PA05-6835",
available in the County Commissioners Office. The portions of the submittal
included with this memo are identified below:

Vicinity Map.

Application form: PA 05-6835.

Broker’'s Opinion of Value for the property in PA 05-6833.
Limited Partnership Agreement.

WD 2G01-029598 daied May 16, 2001.

Information submitted on August 28, 2006.

Information submitted on September 12, 2006.
Information submitted on September 20, 2006.
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Measure 37 Claim Number: M37-

Application for Claims Under LC 2.700 through 2.770
Due to Regulatory Reduction of Property Value Under Provisions Added to ORS Chapter 197 by BM37

Note: This completed form together with the referenced supporting documentation and application fee must be submitted
to the Lane County Land Management Division, 125 East 8th Avenue, Eugene, Or., 97401 for all claims subject to the
provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot Measure 37 (November 2, 2004), to be considered for compensation
under LC 2.700 through 2.770. In all cases, the applicant has the burden of demonstrating, with competent evidence, that
all applicable criteria are met and the applicant would be entitled to compensation if the iand use regulation continues to
apply. Use additional paper, if necessary.

1. Applicant/ Agent

:\ Applicant Name (Please Print) 1 Niailing Addregs ! Phone

P

Agent Name (Please Print) Mailing Addres

2. Property Owner _
Please provide the Name, Mailing Address and telephone number of ait property owners of record holding interest in the
property that is the subject of this application, Include a complets fisting of all lien halders, trustees, renters, lessees or
anyone with an interest in the property and describe the ownership interest.

wmmnﬁedﬁmw@ ____Same. as ghout  O41-964-3345
roperty Owner Name (Please Print) Mailing Address Phone

Property Owner Name (Please Print) Mailing Address Phone

3. Legal Description
Please provide an accurate legal description, tax account numberﬁ), £ap. street address and location of all private real
a0

properties that are the subject of this application. [7-00- 1957 # |

.. 17-04- 1957 # 2
Assessor Map & Tax Lot\_IITAAW D 1AC0) B A0 #3
Street Address _ Deadoord Legal Description Attached %&0('

4. |dentification of Imposed Land Use Regulation

Please identify the Lane Code section or other land use regulation imposed on the private real property that is alleged to
restrict the use of the subject property in a manner that reduces the fair market value. Include the date the regulation was
first adopted, enforced or applied to the subject property and a written statement addressing all the criteria in LC 2.740(1).

59,2, oxtacyed

5. Title Report _
Please attach a Preliminary Title Report showing title history and continuous ownership traced to the earliest family
member ownership, the date of current owner(s) acquisition and all current interests of record for the subject property,

issued within 30 days of the application submittal. Provide copies of relevant deeds.
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6. Appraisal/Regulatory Effect

Please provide one original, signed appraisal prepared by an appraiser licensed by the Appraiser Certification and
Licensure Board of the State of Oregon addressing the requirements of provisicns added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot
Measure 37 (November 2, 2004) and indicating the amount of the aileged reduction In fair market value by showing thy -
difference in the fair market value of the property before and after the application of the challenged regulations as of th.
date the owner makes written demand for compensation. Include ail of the supporting methodology, assumptions and

calculations affecting the appraisal.

1o Da. QTJl,DULde? I Qa%\mzd’

7. Leases, Covenants, Conditlons and Restrictions
Please provide copies of any leases or covenants, conditions and restrictions applicable to the subject property.

none..

8. Identification of Relief Sought ' -
Please specifically indicate what relief is being sought, either a monetary vaiue of the claim describing the reduction in

fair market value of the property or the specific use authorization sought in any waiver of the land use regulation.
. ppeck a.  Resdance, on eadnh éenf Wied fnecel,

all palel) \mm%m&_mim 4 193

I {we) have completed all of the attached application requirements and certify that all statements are true and
accurate to the best of my (our) knowledge and belief. | am (We are) authorized to submit this application on |
behalf of all those with an interest in the property and all the owner(s) agree to this claim as evidenced by the
signature of those owner(s) below. Include additional signatures, as necessary.

Entry by County or its designee upon the subject property is authorized by the owner(s) and the
owner(s) consent to the application for claims under provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot

Measure 37 (November 2, 2004).

\2- 1505

Date

2L e . 12 -15 D5

&uﬂl\gem Signature Date

he following contacts are provided to assist you in finding the necessary information for this application.
For zoning and land use information, please contact the Land Management Division at 682-3577.
This phone contact is a message line. Please leave a message and a Planner will return your call.

For deeds and records information, please contact Lane County Deeds and Records at 682-3654.
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HUNTER

TR HUNTER REAL ESTATE

1749 Hwy. 101 P.O. Box 3104 Florence, OR 97439

Lane County Land Management Division
125 E. Eighth Avenue
Eugene, OR 97401

May 10, 2006

Re: PA 06-6833, Wilbur33
Map lots 17-09-15-00 #03000, 17-09-16-00 #00401, and 17-05-16-00 #00700

Dear Lane County:

I am the Owner and Principal Broker of TR Hunter Real Estate in Florence, Oregon. |
have been a licensed broker in the State of Oregon and have dealt with property in the
Florence and mid-coastal area for 15 years. Following is my Broker’s Price Opinion of
the subject property.

This is a very private, approximately 100-acre parcel containing about 2 miles of Lake
Creek frontage. The current market value for this property is a total of $250,000.

Without the challenged land use reguldtions, and under this BM 37 Claim, this property
would be able to be developed as 10-acre home sites. As home sites, my opinion of their
value is $150,000 each, for a total of $1,500,000. The difference between these two
values is $1,250,000, which is the amount that the challenged land use regulation has
reduced the fair market value of the subject property.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Thank you,

E-MAIL: troffice @trhunter.com HOME PAGE: www.trhunter.com
PH: 541.997.1200 FAX: 541.997.8625




LIMITED PARTNERSHIFP AGREEBMENT
OF
DON WILBUR, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
This Agreement is made and entered into on the 3| day of

ecember |, 1989 by:
GENERAL PARTNER

DON WILBUR, INC.,
an Oregon corporation

LIMITED PARTNERS

COQ% | SALLY J. OWENS

CHRISTINE A. WILBUR

NANCY J. WILBUR

PATSY L. McCRAY

JOHNNETTE ROANE

DON WILBUR
In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions

contained herein, it is hereby agreed by and between the parties
hereto as follows:

1. Agreement to Form and Name of Limited Partmnership.

The General Partner and the Limited Partners (coilecfively
the "partners") hereby form a limited partnership (the
“"Partnership") pursuant to the provisions of the Oregon Uniform
Limited Partnership Act. The name under which this Pé?tnérship
is conducted is DON WILBUR, Limited Partnership. N

2. Business.

The primary business of the Partnership shall be the owner-
ship and operation of the properties, more particularlyldescribed

on the attached Exhibit ™aw.
/77

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
OF DON WILBUR, Limited Partnership
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3. Place of Business.

The principal place of business of the Partnership shall be
located at 15120 Highway 36, Box 4, Deadwood Oregon, or at such
other place or places as the General Partner may from time to
time determine after giving written notice of any such change to
the Limited Partners.

4. Names and Addresses of the Genergl Partner and the

Limited@ Partners.

4.1 General Partner. The name and address of the
General Partner is as follows:

Don Wilbur, Inc. 15120 Highway 36, Box 4
Deadwood, Oregon 97430

4.2 Limited Partners. The names and addresses of the

Limited Partners are as follows:

Sally J. Owens | 6040 Culver Drive, .SE
Salem, Oregon 97301

Christine A. Wilbur 15120 Highway 36, Box 4
: Deadwood, Oregon 97430

Nancy J. Wilbur ' 15120 Highway 36, Box 4
Deadwood, Oregon 97430

Patsy L. McCray 15120 Highway 36, BoX 4
Deadwood, Oregon 97430

Johnnette Roane 05338 Viola .
Florence, Oregon 97439

Don Wilbur 15120 Highway 36, Box 4 .
Deadwood, Oregon 97430

///

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT . '
OF DON WILBUR, Limited Partnership !
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5. Registered Agent and Office.

The Partnership, and the General Partner thereof, designate.
DON WILBUR as registered agent and designate 15120 Highway 36, -
Box 4, Deadwood, Oregon as the registered office of the
Partnership. The General Partner designates the initial regis-
tered agent and ény successor registered agent as his personal
registered agent and attorney upon whom any process, notice or
demand which arises out of the conduct of the Partnership affairs
which is required or permitted by law to be served upon a General
Partner may be served.

6. Certificates.

6.1 Execution of Certificates. Concurrently with

the execution hereof, and upon any amendment of the matters set
forth in the certificate, the General Partner will cause to be
executed and acknowledged a Certificate of Limited Pﬁrtnérship,
pursuant to the provisions of the Oregon Uniform Limitéd
Partnership Act, which shall be filed by the General Partner in
the office of the Corporation Commissioner, Salem, Oréébp; if and
as required by Oregon law. . |

6.2 Power of Attorney. The Limited Partners hereby

irrevqcably constitute and appoint the General Partner as their
true and lawful attorney, in his or her name, place and_ﬁteéd, to
make, execute, acknowledge, deliver, and file the folloﬁihg:

///

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT o
OF DON WILBUR, Limited Partnership -t
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(a) The origihal and any modification or
amendment to the Certificate of Limited
Partnership, and any other instrument that
may be required by law to be recorded or
filed by the Partnership; and :

(b) A1l documents that may be required to
effectuate the dissolution and termination
of the Partnership.

In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this
Limited Partnership Agreement or any amendment to it and any
document executed, acknowledged, sworn to, or filed by the
General Partner under this power of attorney, the Limited
Partnership Agreement and its amendments shall govern.

6.3 Execution of Amended Certificate. The Limited

Partners agree to execute and acknowledge as requested by the
General Partner, such Certificates of Limited Partnership, any
and all amendments thereof, and other documents as may be
required from time to time in order to reflect any Cﬁange in the
partners or in the Limited Partnership Agreement agreéd:upon by
the partners as hereinafter set forth. '

7. Term of Limited Partnership.

The Partnership shall commence as of the date of-filing of
the Certificate of Limited Partnership as provided for in Para-
graph 6 hereof, and shall continue until five (5) Years after the
death of DON WILBUR or the expiration of twenty-five (25[.yéars;
whichev?r shall first occur, or until earlier dissolved;ahd
terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agfégment.
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT o

OF DON WILBUR, Limited Partnership ' S
Page 4 T



No limited partner shall have the right to withdraw from the
Limited Partnership prior to termination of the Limited
Partnership.

8. capital contributions.

The initial capital contributions of the partners shall be as
follows: '
GENERAL PARTNER -

The real property and other assets described
on the attached Exhibit A.

LIMITED PARTNERS

The property and assets described on the
attached Exhibit B.

9. Capital Accounts.

An individual capital account shall be maintained for each
partner. Each partner’s capital account shall be credited with
the cash and the adjusted basis of property contribuégd £o the
Partnership (net of liabilities assumed by the Partneréhip and
liabilities to which such contributed property is subﬁéct), and
his or her distributive share of Partnership income (ih?lﬁding
income exempt from tax) and gain (or item thereof), and shall be
debited with the cash and the Partnership’s adjusted basis of
property distributed to him or her (net of liabilities assumed by
such partner and liabilities to which such distributed prqpérty
is subject), his or her distributive share of Partnershiphloss
and deduction (or item thereof), and his or her distributive
LIMITED FARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT ':'

OF DON WILBUR, Limited Partnership
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share of expenditures of the Partnership described in Section
705(a) (2) (B) of the Tnternal Revenue Code (which share shall be
determined in accordance with the partner’s interest in the ‘
Partnership) .

10. Division of Income and Loss.

All items of 'income, loss, deduction and credit shall be

divided between the partners as follovs:

General Partner Limited Partners

DON WILBUR, INC. 10.0 % SALLY J. OWENS 7.9 %
CHRISTINRE A. WILBUR 7.9 %
NANCY J. WILBUR 7.9 %
PATSY .. MCCRAY 7.9 %
JOHNNETTE ROANE 7.9 %
DON WILBUR 50.5 %

Total: 10.0 % 20.0 %

11. Cash Distributions.

The General Partner shall determine when and in what amounts
cash distributions to the partners shall be made. fhe partners
anticipate that cash may be reinvested in other propeffies, oxr to
create reserves for maintenance or other extraordinary.expenses.

12. Accounting and Banking.

12.1 Books and Records. The General Partner shall

maintain or cause to be maintained at all times correct. and
proper books, records, reports, and accounts in which shall be
"entered fully and accurately all transactions of the Partnershlp.

All books, records, reports and accounts of the Partnershlp shall

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT "
OF DON WILBUR, Limited Partnership :
Page 6 '



be maintained by the General Partner at the place of business
atated herein. All such books of the Partnership shall be open‘
to inspection by the Limited Partners or their duly authorized ’
representative, at any reasonable time during business hours.

12.2 Accounting Method and Fiscal Year. The Partnership

books shall be kept on the cash basis for income tax purposes.
The Partnership booké shall be closed and balanced at the end of
each calendar yvear and the General Partner shall be responsible
for filing all tax returns required of the Partnership on a
timely basis.

12.3 Audit. Any partn;r shall have the right at any
time to cause an audit of the Partnership books and records by
an independent certified public accountant. Any such audit shall
be at the expense of the partner requesting the audit.

13. Administrative Provisions.

During the continuance of the Partnership the righté and
liabilities of the General Partner and the LImited Partners shall
be as follows:

13.1 Management.

(a) Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 13.2
" below, the General Partner shall have

exclusive management and control over the
business of the Partnership, including the
power to assign duties, to sign all :
contracts, notes, and deeds of trust, grant
deeds, agreements for sale, escrow

7/

/77
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instructions, and any other instruments in
connection with the Partnership business
activities.

(b) Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, the powers of the General Partner
shall include the right:

(1) to obtain financing for the Partnership
. properties and to repay in whole or in
part, refinance, increase, modify, or
extend any obligation to any lender for
the properties. N

(2) to sell, buy, exchange, lease and convey
the Partnership’s property. '

(3) to cause the Partnership to do business
under such name or names as the General
Parther shall' determine.

(4) to assume and exercise all responsi-
bilities imposed on the General Partner
by the Uniform Limited Partnership Act
of the State of Oregon.

13.2 Rights of Limited Partners. The Limited Partners
shall have no right to take part in the management or confrol of
the Partnership business or to transact any business qn'its
behalf. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the General Partner
without prior written approval of the Limited Partneré;lshall not:

(a) amend this Limited Partnership Agreemeﬁti"

(b) except as specifically described in the

paragraph headed "Restrictions on :
Disposition of Partnership Interests™ admi

any other person, firm, or corporation in
her place as the general partner:

.(¢) do any act in contravention of the
Certificate of Limited Partnership;

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT "'
OF DON WILBUR, Limited Partnership o
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(d) do any act which would make it impossible
to carry on the ordinary business of the
Partnership; ‘

(e) confess a judgment against the PartnerShip;

(£) use Partnership property for other than
a Partnership purpose; or

(g) terminate the Partnership.

13.4 Time Devoted to partnership Business. The General

Partner shall devote such time and attention to the business and
affairs of the Partnership as is reasonably necessary.

14. Dissolution and Termination of Partmership.

14.1 Events of Termination. The Partnership shall

continue for a period ending five (5) years after the death of
DON WILBUR, or a period of twenty-five (25) years, whichever is
shorter, unless any of the following occur, in which event the
Partnership shall dissolve:

{a) The bankruptcy of the General Partner:
or

(b) all of the real property and all other
assets of the Partnership are sold or
disposed of; or

(c) the partners mutually agree to terminate the
Partnership.

14.2 Manner of Dissolution. Upon dissolution of the

Partnership:

(a)} The affairs of the Partnership shall be
wound up and terminated under the
direction of the General Partner. The
Partnership shall engage in no further

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT oo
OF DON WILBUR, Limited Partnership '
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business other than as may be necessary to
wind up the business and distribute the
Partnership assets. The liquidation of
any real property owned by the Partnership
shall be carried on in an orderly fashion
over a reasonable period of time according
to established real estate practices.

(b) The General Partner shall give notice of
dissolution to all partners at their last
known address. Said notice shall state
the event of dissolution and the manner in
which the debts of the Partnership are to
be paid.

(c) Distributions in liquidation may be made
in cash or in kind, or partly in cash and
partly in kind. Distributions in kind
shall be made pursuvant to an agreement in
writing between the General Partner and the
Limited Partners. The fair market value
shall be placed on any property distributed
in kind to the partners. Fair market value
shall be determined by agreement of the
partners, or in the absence of agreement,
by an 1ndependent appraiser agreeable to
the Partners. Distribution in kind shall
be subject to reasonable conditions and
restrictions which the General Partner
deems necessary or desirable in order (1).
to preserve the value of the property so.
dlstrlbuted. (ii) to preserve the value of
the remaining Partnership property, and
(iii) to satisfy the requirements of any .
creditors of the Partnership. The partner_‘
receiving property by distribution is kind-
shall be responsible for arranging for the
release of any Partnership loan with
respect to such property.

{(d) The income and losses of the business
during the period of dissolution shall be
allocated between the partners.

.{(e) The proceeds from the liquidation of
Partnership assets shall be applied
accordlng to the following order of
priority:

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT '
OF DON WILBUR, Limited Partnership o
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(1) The expenses of liquidation and the
debts of the Partnership, other than
debts owing to the partners, shall be
paid;

{(2) ‘The General Partner shall set up any
reserves which it may reasonably
deem necessary for any contingent or
unforeseen liabilities or obligations

of the Partnership other than to the
partners as agreed upon by the
partners;

(3) The balance of the Limited Partners’
capital account, shall be paid to the
Limited Partners if it has not
previously been returned in full;

(4) The balance of the General Partner’s
capital account shall be paid to the
General Partner if it has not
previously been returned in full;

(5) The balance of the Partnership
assets, if any, shall be distributed
to the General Partner and the
Limited Partners in the ratio of
their respective shares of profit
and loss, as set forth in Paragraph
10.

15. Restrictions on Disposition of Partmership Interests.

No partner, whether general or limited, may dispose of his or
her interest in the Partnership except in accordance with the
provisions of this paragraph, or an agreement signed by all

parties hereto.

15.1 Buying and Selling of Partnership Interest bther

Than Upon Death. During the original term of this Agreeﬁént, no

partner shall have the right to withdraw from the Partnership; it

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT S
OF DON WILBUR, Limited Partnership '
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is expressly agreed and understood, that the parties intend for
the Partnership to continue for its original term in order to
fulfill the partners’ expectations with respect to the.developmént
and investment return in the Partnership property. Accordingly,
in the event that any partner shall attempt to transfer or assign
his or her interest in this Partnership, such attempted transfer
shall be void and of no effect. In the e?ent_that the Partnership
is terminated by reason of a wrongful transfer prior to the
expiration of the term of this Agreement, then the partner
wrongfully transferring his or her interest shall be responsible
for all costs of termination, inﬁluding legal, accounting, costs
of refinancing and real property transfer fees, in addition to any
other actual damages sustained by the Partnership. Further, the
remaining partners shall have the right to purchase the interest
of the partner who caused the termination of the Parénership, upon
the terms and conditions set forth below. However, thelremaining
partners shall be under no obligation to purchase such  interest
and may elect to treat the attempted transfer as nuliﬂéﬁq’void,
unless otherwise agreed by the General Partner and a.méjérity of

the Limited Partners.

15.2 Purchase Price. In the event that a party’s
interest in the Partnership is purchased by the remaining,pérties,
and the parties do not otherwise agree upon a purchasewpiice, the
purchase price shall be determined as follows:

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT -
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(a) The withdrawing partner shall designate
one independent MAI appraiser and the
Partnership shall designate another
independent MAT appraiser with each party
responsible for the costs of the respec-

tive appraiser. Each appraiser shall
appraise the Partnership property and give
a written opinion as to its value, and the
average of the two values shall control.

(b) 1In-the event of a dispute in the interpre-
tation of this provision, the arbitration
provisions of paragraph 17 shall apply.

(c) All appraisal costs shall be paid by the
withdrawing partner.

15.3 Year and Method of Valuation. The proper year and
method of value to be used in defermining the purchasé price shall
be the net fair market value as determined above for the calendar
vear in which the first payment under paragraph 15.5 is to be
made.

15.4 Characterization of Payments. It is the 1ntent10n

of the parties that all amounts payable by the Partnershlp under
this agreement to a withdrawing partner or to the successor in
interest to a deceased partner'shall constitute paymenﬁ-fqr the
interest in Partnership property. The payment sha11-$e éonsidered
a distribution of the Partnership property. The payment shall be
considered a distribution of the Parfnership property under Code
Section 736(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as ameﬁded,
and not a payment of income under Section 736(a) of the Code.

///
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15.5 Terms of Payment of Withdrawing or deceased

| Partner. When a partner withdraws from the Partnership or dies,
and the Partnership is continued by the remaining partners,
payment for the value of the withdrawing partner’s interest in the
Partnership, as determined under paragraph 15.2, shall be made by
the Partnership as follows:

(a) Ten percent (10%) as a down. payment within
three months after date of withdrawal:

(b) The balance shall be paid in three equal
annual installments, including interest,
the first such installment being paid one
year after the down payment and the
remaining payments being made on the same
day in the two succeeding years. The
balance may be prepaid at any time.

(c) All deferred balances shall bear interest
at 10% per annum from the date of the
first payment.
If the Partnership is terminated, each partner shall -be entitled
to his or her share of the net proceeds upon dissolution when and

as such proceeds become available for distribution.

15.6 Johnnette Roane’s Interests. The foregéiﬁg not-

withstanding, to the extent the Agreement between JOHHETTE ROANE
as Optionor and SALLY J. OWENS, CHRISTINE A. WILBUR, NANCY J.
WILBUR and PATSY L. McCRAY is applicable, the terms of that

Agreement shall prevail over the terms of this Paragraph 15.

/17
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16. Limitation of Liability.

The General Partner shall not be 1liable to the Limited
Partners because of any act or failure to act if the act or
omission is within the scope of the authority conferred on the
General Partner by this Agreement or by law and does not
constitute malfeasance or misfeasance.

17. Arbitration.

In the event of any difference or disputé arising between the
parties to this Agreement involving the interpretation of any of
the terms and provisions of thiq-agreement, such question shall be
determined by arbitration. All such questions shall be submitted
for arbitration under the authority and auspices of the American
Arbitration Association, and in accordance with the rules and
regulations of arbitration established by said association; and
pursuant to ORS 33.210- 33.340. Arbitration shall be held in
Eugene, Oregon unless otherwise mutually agreed by thé’parties.

1s8. General. N
18.1 Notice. All notices given pursuant to this’
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be effective éiﬁher upon
personal delivery or forty-eight (48) hours after deposit in the
United States mail if sent by certified mail, return receipt
requested, addressed to the General Partner, or to the Limited

Partners.at their last known address.

/17
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18.2 Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding

upon each of the partners and their successors, assigns, personal
repregsentatives, heirs, and legatees.

18.3 Applicable Law. This Agreement and the rights of

the parties hereunder shall be interpreted in accordance with the
Laws of the state of Oregon.

18.4 Relationship of Partners. The partners shall

be deemed to be partners only with respect t6 this Agreement and
the Partnership’s property referred to herein, and nothing
contained herein shall render any partner liable for any debts or
obligations, unrelated to the Partnership, of the other partners,
nor shall any partner hereby be constituted the agent of any other
partner, except to the limited extent herein specifically permitted
and as may be hereinafter agreed upon the the partners.

18.5 Amendments. This Agreement may be amended at any

time and from time to time, but any amendment must be.iﬁ writing
and signed by each party who is then a partner. -

18.6 Entire Agreement. This instrument contains the

entire agreement of the parties relating to the Subject matter
hereof. Any oral representations or modifications concerning this
instrument shall be of no force or effect unless contained in a

subsequent written modification signed by the party to be charged.

-18.7 Severability. The provisions of this Agreéﬁent are
intended to be severable. If any term or provision of this
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT | S
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agreement is illegal or invalid for any reason whatscever, such
illegality or invalidity shall noﬁ affect the validity of the
remainder of this Agreement.

18.8 Purther Assurances. All partiles agree to execute

all such documents and instruments as may be reguired in order to
donduct the business of the Partnership and to effectuate the
purposes of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto hﬁve signed this
Limited Partnership Agreement as of the date herein above set
forth.

GENERAL PARTNER: LIMITED PARTNERS:

N

{L-DON WILB

A WO

CHRIBTINE A. WILBUR .-

NANCY J/ WELBUR - .
x4 ANBAL
\ )—i ;\\[ [\Mu/

PATSY y. MRCRA

WILBUR

——r LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
OF DON WILBUR, Limited Partnership
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Division of Chief Deputy Clerk zgﬂlugzgsg& A

" After recording return to: Lane County Deads and Records
Don Wilbur, Limited Partnership 0
P.0. Box 40
Send Tax Statements to: #017598920012029%980110111 05!15[!00! equE.SA Pﬂ
Don Wilbur, Limited Partnership v
P.0. Box 40 RPR-DEED Cnt=1 Stn=3 CASHIER es
Deadwood, OR 97430 $55.00 $11.20 $10.00

WARRANTY DEED

Donald D. Wilbur, aka Don Wilbur, aka Donald Wilbur, Grantor,
conveys and warrants to Don Wilbur, Limited Partnership, Grantee, the
following—described real property: .

See Exhibit "a" attached hereto and hy this reference
incorporated herein as if set out in full.

The property is free from all encumbrances except {(a) Zoning ordinances,
building and use restrictions, easements, covenants, conditions, and restrictions
of record; (b) Conditions and restrictions apparent from a visual inspection of
the property and restrictions and regulations discoverable in the public records
of any governmental agency; {c)} All liens and encumbrances of which Grantee has
actual notice prior to receiving title; and (d) Liens and encumbrances of record.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in
terms of dollars, is: Nome. However, the actual consideration consists
of or includes other property or value given or promised which is the
whole consideration. .

In construing this deed and where the context so requires, the
singular includes the plural and all grammatical changes shall be implied
to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and to
individuals.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS BAND REGULATIONS. BEFCRE
SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO
VERIFY RPPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING CR
FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

In Witness Whereof, the Grantor has executed this instrument on

, 2001; if a corporate grantor, it has caused its

name to be signed and its seal affixed by an officer or other person duly
authorized to do so by order of its board of directors.

2 OFFICIAL SEAL Grantor: .
Eilasd B LEED KERC-OSTEN GON “
¥ NOTARY PUBLIC-ORE /
T COMMISSION NO 300067 [/ v / LE—"

8 , 2002 —p
MY GOMNISSION EXPIRES APR S . onald D. Wilbur, aka Don
:, z Wilbur, aka Donald Wilbur

STATE OF OREGOM, County of L,ﬂkygl. ) ss.

Personally appeared before me on Mow \(q , 2001, the abave-
named Donald D. Wilbur, aka Don Wilbur, aka Ddnald Wilbur, individually

and acknowledged the foregoing instpdilent to be higyvoluntary act and
deed. b % E z*v

Notary Public for Ordgon




EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL 1 (Junction City)

Beginning at a point on the Easterly right of way line of Corvallis-Tuction City Section of the
Pacific Highway, said point being opposite and 40.00 feet distant North 59° 15' East from
Engineer's centerline Station 399'01.4 P.C. and also being 322.00 feet North and 845.7 feet East
of the Southwest corner of Section 29, in Township 15 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette
Meridian; thence Southerly 367.21 feet along said Easterly line of the highway on a 1677.00 foot
radius curve to the right (the chord of which curve bears South 24° 28° 38" East 366.46 feet) to
its intersection with the South line of said Section 29; thence South 89° 20" East 108.49 feet along
said Section line to the intersection with the Northwesterly right of way line of the Harrisburg-
Junction City Section of the Pacific Highway; thence Northeasterly 184.95 feet along said
Northwesterly line of the highway on a 746.20 foot radius curve to the right (the chord of which
curve bears North 36° 52' East 184.46 feet); thence North 43° 58' East 180.29 feet; thence North
82° 23" 30" West 499.55 feet to the place of beginning in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the North Y2 of the county Road on the South side of the above
described tract of land in Lane County, Oregon. Containing more or less, 2.00 acres, exclusive

of said county road in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT 0.03 acre to State of Oregon by deed recorded in Book 363, page 66, Lane County
Oregon Deed Records and being more fully described as follows:

Two parcels of Jand lying in the Southwest % of the Southwest % of Section 29, Township 15
South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian in Lane County, Oregon and being a portion of
the following description:

That tract of land which was conveyed by that certain deed to D. L. Smith and Winona Smith
recorded in Book 344, page 86, Lane County, Oregon Deed Records, the said two parcels being
described as follows:

PARCEL #1: Beginning at a point on the South line of said Section 29, said point being
1083.5 feet South 89° 20" East from the Southwest corner of said Section; thence North 44° O1'
East a distance of 119.6 feet to the Westerly right of way line of the East side of the Pacific
Highway; thence Southwesterly following the right of way line along the arc of a 746.20 foot
radius curve to the left (the long chord of which bears South 34° 05" West 104.21 feet) a distance
of 104.3 feet to the South line of said Section 29; thence North 89° 20" West along said Section
line, a distance of 24.7 feet to the place of beginning containing 0.022 acre.

PARCEL #2: Beginning at 2 point on the South line of said Section 29, said point being
1018.8 feet South and 89° 20" East from the Southwest corner of said Section; thence North 30°
44' 30" West a distance of 104.8 feet to the Easterly right of way line of the West side Pacific
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Highway; thence Southeasterly following said right of way line along the arc of a 1677.2 foot
radius curve to the right (the long chord of which bears South 19° 49° East 95.57 feet) a distance
of 95.6 feet to the South line of said Section 29; thence South 89° 20' East along said Section line
a distance of 01.2 feet to the place of beginning, containing 0.022 acre.

The two parcels of land to which this description applies contain 0.044 acre, of which 0.018 acre
lies within the existing right of way, title to which hereby is acknowledged to be in the public, and
0.026 acre lies outside of the existing right of way, containing, more or less 1.97 acre.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM: all that property conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and
through its Department of Transportation, Highway Division, by deed dated September 8, 1992,
and recorded in Lane County Oregon deed records on September 21, 1992 as instrument No. 92-
52754.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM: all that property conveyed to Safeway, Inc., a Delaware
Corporation, by Memorandum of Land Sale Contract dated January 14, 1999, and recorded in
Lane County Oregon deed records on January 26, 1999, as Reel #2507R, Instrument No.
99006371.

PARCEL 2 (Triangle Lake)

Beginning at a point being South 9° 03" 20" West 1144,34 feet from the East % corner of Section
18, Township 16 South, Range 7 West, of the Willamette Meridian, said point also being on the
North margin of State Hwy #36; thence along said North margin South 86° 25' West 199.47 feet;
thence leaving said margin Nerth 269.23 feet; thence East 240,00 feet; thence South 9° 3' 20"
West 260.00 feet to the point of begmning in Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 3 (East Home Place)

All of Government Lot #2 and all of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 18,
Township 17 Sonth, Range 8 West, of the Willamette Meridian. Except the portion of the
Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter lying North of the center line of Lake Creek, also the
following described parcel:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Section 18, Township 17 South, Range 8 West of the
Willamette Meridian, thence South 1° 03' East along the township line to an iron pipe on the
South right of way line of the Siuslaw Highway, said point being the true point of beginning,
thence in a Northeasterly direction following the right of way line of the Siuslaw Highway around
a 28° curve to the left-the long chord of which is North 29° 47%' East 198.1 feet; thence East
50.00 feet to a point in the center of Lake Creek; thence South 29° 00' East 373.80 feet following
- the center of Lake Creek to a point on the South line of Lot 1 in said Section 18, Township 17
South, Rapnge 8 West of the Willamette Meridian, thence West 326.80 feet along the South line
of said Lot 1 to the Southwest corner thereof; thence North 1° 03" West 155.10 feet along the
West line of said Section 18 to the true point of beginning in Lane County, Oregon.
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Except: 9.25 acres out to TL 601 by Reel 2145/96-12973 "Exhibit C" for 1997.

PARCEL 4 (Rock Pit)

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Section 13, in Township 17 South, Range 9. West, Willamette
Meridian; and running thence, South 1° 03' East 1153.7 feet along the Township line to an iron
pipe on the South right of way line of the Siuslaw Highway, said point being the true point of
beginning, thence, Southwesterly following the Southerly right of way line of the Siuslaw
Highway around a 28° curve, the long chord of which bears South 81° 31' West 236.87 feet,
thence, South 23° 47%' East 607.74 feet to a point on the East line of Section 13, Township 17
South, Range 9 West, Willamette Meridian; thence, North 1° 03' West 591.21 feet to the true
point of beginning, all being simated in Lane County, Oregon. ‘

PARCEL 5 (Field East Home Place)
That part of the Northeast % of Section 13, Township 17 South, Range 9 West, Willamette
Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon, between Highway 36 and the center of Lake Creek.

Except 1.50 acre in Tax Lot 100. Except 10.75 acre in Tax Lot 200, Except 1.93 acre in Tax
Lot 302, Except 1.95 acre in relocated Siuslaw Highway as per R377/12080, Parcel 1. Also by
R431/59614 (1969) and by R403/34541 (1969). Except 0.26 acre in the relocated Siuslaw
Highway as per R 377/12080, Parcel 1. Also by R431/59614 in 1969 and by R403/34541 (1969).
Less: 0.70 acre in Siuslaw Highway No. 36. A

All that property in the Northeast % of Section 13, Township 17 South, Range 9 West, of the
Willamette Meridian, Lane County, Oregon lying South and East of the following described

property:

Beginning at a point in the center of Highway 36, said point being 1054.46 feet South and 729.78
feet East of the North % corner (marked by a brass cap) Section 13, Township 17 South, Range
9 West of the Willamette Meridian, Lane County, Oregon, thence along the center of said
highway, South 88° 21" East 410.48 feet; thence South 11° 08' 20" West 259.29 feet to a one and
three-quarter inch iron pipe; thence South 72° 35' 45" West 111.06 feet to a point; thence North
46° 27" West 15.00 feet to a point; thence North 51° 06' West 318.94 feet to a point; thence
North 03° 09' 00" West 89.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

PARCEL 6 (Field South of Jenkins)

All of that part of the Northeast % of Section 13, in Township 17 South, Range 9 West,
Willamette Meridian, which lies South of the center line of Lake Creek, containing more or less
60.00 acres and all being located in Lane County, State of Oregon.

PARCEL 7 (Airstrip)
All that portion of the Northwest % of Section 13, Township 17 South, Range 9 West of the
Willamette Meridian in Lane County, Oregon, lying South of the center line of Highway 36 of

Lane County, Oregon.

Less 1.71 acres in County Road. Less 1.76 acre in Siuslaw Highway No. 36. EXCEPT 0.15 acre
in Relocated Siuslaw Highway per R377/12080 Parcel 1. Also by R403/34541 & R431/59614 in
1969. '
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PARCEL 8 (Home Place)

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Northeast % of the Northeast Y of Section 14, Township
17 South, Range 9 West, Willamette Meridian and running thence North 0° 37" West 7.9 feet
along the East line of said Section 14, to the center line of the Stuslaw Highway; thence North 74°
49' 26" West 253.5 feet along the center line of said Highway; thence North 72° 07' 26" West
18.10 feet thence South 1° 12' West 327.10 feet to the center of Lake Creek; thence upstream
along the center of Lake Creek (the dixect line being South 54° 59' East 334.01 feet) to the East
line of said Section 14; thence North 0° 37" West 439.0 feet to the place of beginning, in Lane
County, Oregon. Less 0.14 acre in Siuslaw Highway.

NO PARCELS 9 0OR 10

PARCEL 11 (Easement @ cement bridge)

Beginning at  point in the center of the Siuslaw Highway 388.29 feet north and 1228.93 feet West
of the Southeast corner of the Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 14 in
Township 17 South, Range 9 West, Willamette Meridian, and running thence North 72° 09° 26"
West 19480 feet along the center line of the said highway; thence South 1° 12' West 106.10 feet
to the center of Lake Creek: thence running upstream on the center of Lake Creek Southeasterly
(the direct line being South 28° 48" East 371.76 feet); thence North 1° 12" East 372.50 feet to the
place of beginning, containing 1.03 acres, more or less, in Lane County, Oregon. Except 0.07
acre out to TL 700 by R2148/96-14949 "Page 2" for 1997.

PARCEL 12 (Reeder's Cementbridge) ......... ... oo, acres
Beginning at a point on the North boundary of the Southwest % of the Northeast % of Section 14,
Township 17 South, Range 9 West, Willamette Meridian, said Point of Beginning bears South 83°
16' 00" East, a distance of 455.93 feet from the position of the Northwest comer of said
Southwest % of the Northeast % of Section 14, as determined by a survey performed by Francis
E. Waggoner, reference County Survey No. 2372, said Point of Beginning being in the as traveled
centerline of a gravel road; thence following said as traveled centerline South 66° 36’ 54" West,
a distance of 117.32 feet; thence along a 449.83 foot radius curve to the left (chord bears South
54° 38" 38" West, a distance of 186.60 feet) an arc distance of 187.97 feet; thence South 42° 40
23" West, a distance of 47.74 fect; thence along a 1457.44 foot radius curve to the right (chord
bears South 46° 20* 46" West, a distance of 186,74 feet) an arc distance of 186.87 feet; thence
South 50° 01’ 09" West, a distance of 113.69 feet; thence along a 144.21 foot radivs curve to the
left (chord bears South 24° 56' 53" West, a distance of 122.21 feet) anarc distance of 126.20 feet;
thence South 0° 07' 22" East, a distance of 208.89 feet; thence along a 63.89 foot radius curve
to the right (chord bears South 9° 56' 55" West, a distance of 22.35 feet) an arc distance of 22.46
feet; thence South 20° 01' 13" West, a distance of 145.11 feet; thence along a 760. 10 foot radius
curve to the left (chord bears South 6° 23' 54" West, a distance of 358.03 feet) an arc distance of
361.43 feet; thence South 7° 13' 26" East, a distance of 113.21 feet to a point on the east/west
centerline of said Section 14; thence following said east/west centerline South 83° 50' 42" East,
a distance of 1353.04 feet: thence leaving said east/west centerline North 10° 40" 22" West, a
distance of 1383.18 feet more or less, to a point on the North boundary of said Southwest % of
the Northeast % of Section 14; thence following said North boundary, North 89° 16' 00" West,
a distance of 451.88 feet to the Point of Beginning, all in Lane County, Oregon.
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PARCEL 13 (Rock Pit Lk Cr Mtn Rd)

Beginning at a point in the center of a 40 foot road, said point being 139.15 feet North and 783.53
feet East of the Northwest corner of the Southwest % of Northeast % of Section 14, Township 17
South, Range 9 West, Willamette Meridian as established in County Survey #2372, thence run
along the center of said road South 66° 50° West 368.10 feet to a point on the North line of said
Southwest ¥% of Northeast % of Section 14, thence running along said North line of the Southwest
1% of Northeast % of Section 14, South 89° 16' East 438.98 feet to 2 point in the center of a 40
foot roadway, thence along the center of said 40 foot roadway North 45° 58" West 102.83 feet and
North 18° 37 West 83.33 feet to the place of beginning in Lane County, Oregon.

NO PARCEL 14

PARCEL 15 (Burnpit) ......oieverrrncernnnnneennnanens acres
Beginning at the Northwest corner of the Southwest %, of the Northeast !4, of Section 14,
Township 17 South, Range 9 West, of the Willamette Meridian, as shown in Lane County survey
file #2372; thence North 0° 00' 00" East a distance of 21.16 feet; thence South 63° 30' 00" West
a distance of 136.41 feet; thence South 2° 00’ 00" East a distance of 381.11 feet to the True Point
of Beginning being 2 5/8" rebar with a yellow plastic cap marked 1.51091 set in the as traveled
centerline of a gravel road; thence following said as traveled centerline of a gravel road along a
367.74 foot radius curve to the right (chord bears South 75° 40" 17" West a distance of 121.29
feet) an arc distance of 121.85 feet; thence South 85° 09' 51" West a distance of 380.08 feet;
thence along a 296.19 foot radius curve to the right (chord bears North 85° 05" 07" West a
distance of 100.32 feet) an arc of 100.81 feet to a 5/8" rebar with a yellow plastic cap marked
LS1091; thence leaving said as traveled centerline of a gravel road South 6° 12’ 55" East a
distance of 235.42 feet to a 5/8" rebar with a yellow plastic cap marked 1.51091; thence South 0°
00’ 00" East a distance of 70.00 feet to a 5/8" rebar with a yellow plastic cap marked LS1091;
thence South 65° 29' 00" East a distance of 157.88 feet to a 5/8" rebar with a yellow plastic cap
marked LS1091; thence South 21° 16' 00" East a distance of 533.21 feet to the east/west
centerline of said Section 14, being marked by a 5/8" rebar with a yellow plastic cap marked
LS1091; thence along said east/west centerline of Section 14, South 88° 50" 42" East a distance
of 153.62 feet to a 5/8" rebar with a yellow plastic cap marked L.S1091 set in the as traveled
centerline of a gravel road; thence along said as traveled centerline of 2 gravel road North 7° 13°
26" West a distance of 113.21 feet; thence along a 760.10 foot radius curve to the right (chord
bears North 6° 23' 54" East a distance of 358.03 feet) an arc of 361.43 feét; thence North 20° 01"
13" East a distance of 145.11 feet; thence along a 63.89 foot radius curve to the left (chord bears
Norih 9° 56’ 55" East a distance of 22.35 feet) an arc of 22.46 feet; thence North 0° 07' 22" West
a distance of 208.89 feet; thence along a 144.21 feet radius curve to the right (chord beats North
6° 05' 19" East a distance of 31.21 feet) an arc of 31.27 feet to a 5/8" rebar with a yellow plastic
cap marked LS1091; therce leaving said as traveled centerline of a gravel road North 2° 00' 00"
West a distance of 56.67 feet more or less to the true point of beginning being a 5/8" rebar with
a yellow plastic cap marked L.51091, all in Lane County, Oregon.

NO PARCEL 16 OR 17
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PARCEL 18 (Wilma's adjoins Etes)

Beginning at the % corner between Sections 15 and 16, Township 17 South, Range 9 West,
Willamette Meridian, Lane County, Oregon thence North 0° 07' West to South bank of Lake
Creek; thence Northeasterly along said South bank to a point which is North 0° 05’ East of a point
which is South 89° 57% " East 1353.3 feet from the point of beginning; thence South 0° 03' West
to said point South 89° 57%" East of the point of beginning; thence North 89° 57%"' West 1353.3
feet to the point of beginning, '

PARCEL 19 (Dolly home place)

Parcel #4: The East % of Southwest % of Northeast % and the West % of Southeast % of
Northeast % of Section 16, Township 17 South, Range 9 West, Willamette Meridian, Lane
County, Oregon. Parcel #5: The East % of Southeast % of Northeast % of Section 16, Township
17 South, Range 9 West, Willamette Meridian, Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT the following described property: Beginning at the brass cap marking the % corner
between Sections 15 and 16, Township 17 South, Range 9 West, Willamette Meridian, thence
North 0° 07* West 579.71 feet along the Section common to said Sections 15 and 16, to the South
right of way line of the Siuslaw Highway, (60 feet wide) and the true place of beginning, thence
South 0° 07° East 158.52 feet along said Section line to the center of Lake Creek, thence
Southwesterly along the said center of Lake Creek to a point that bears South 78° 39" West 199.38
feet from the last described point, thence North 0° 07' West 155.46 feet to the South right of way
line of the Siuslaw Highway (60 fect in width), thence North T77° 47" 22" East 200.00 feet along
said South right of way line of the Siuslaw Highway to the true place of beginning, Lane County,
Oregon. .

ALSO EXCEPT: Beginning at a point on the Southerly right of way line of the Siuslaw Highway
(US #36), said point being 579.71 feet North 0° 07' West and 200.0 feet South 77° 47 22" West
from the % corner on the East line of Section 16, Township 17 South, Range 9 West, Willamette
Meridian, and run thence South 0° 07" East 155.46 feet to the center line of Lake Creck, thence
along the centerline of said Lake Creek South 69° 59' West 721.18 feet to its intersection with the
centerline of Green Creek, thence along the centerline of said Green Creek North 52° 50" West
279.52 feet to the center line of Green Creek Bridge, and centerline of the Siuslaw Highway, as
traveled, thence along the centerline of said Siuslaw Highway on a curve to the left, the chord of
which bears South 32° 47" 45" West 64.89 feet, thence North 51° 53' 45" West 506.12 feet,
thence North 1° 20" West 216.34 feet, thence North 71° 10" East 137.47 feet, thence North 59°
34’ 45" East 103.12 fect to a point on the Easterly bank of Green Creek, thence South 41° 00°
East 577.77 feet to a point on the Northerly right of way of the Siuslaw Highway, thence South
12° 12' 38" East 60.0 feet to a point on the Southerly right of way of the Siuslaw Highway, thence
along the Southerly right of way of the Siuslaw Highway North 77° 47' 22" East 744.60 feet to
the Place of Beginning, Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPT that portion of the Siuslaw Highway and the State Secondary Highway as said
Highways run through the foregoing described property. '

PARCEL 20 (Swenson)
The Northeast % of the Southeast % of Section 16, Township 17 South, Range 9 West, Willametie

Meridian, Lane County, Oregon. Less 1.10 acre in Highway.

PARCEL 21 (McVay)

Beginning at a point 400 feet East of the Northwest corner of the Southwest quarter of the
Northwest quarter of Section 15, Township 17 South, Range 9 West, Willamette Meridian,
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running thence East 557 feet alopg the North line of said Southwest quarter of the Northwest
quarter, thence South parallel to West line of said Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter to
the North bank of Lake Creek, thence West along said North bank to a point South of the place
of beginning, thence North to the place of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon. Less 0.79 acre
taken out for State Highway. Less 0.77 acre in Siuslaw Highway.

O PARCEL 22

PARCEL 23 (92022 West Fork Rd)

Northwest % of the Northeast % of the Southwest %; Southwest % of the Northeast % of the
Northeast % of the Southwest %; West 3/4 of the South Y2 of the Northeast % of the Southwest
% Southeast % of the Southeast % of the Northeast % of the Southwest !; South % of the
Southwest % of the Northwest % of the Southeast %4, Section 26 South, Range 9 West, Willamette
Meridian, Lane County, Oregon. Less 1.40 acres in County Road. Except: 30.65 acres out to
parcel 201 for 2000 by Reel 2233/9674787.

PARCEL 24 (Joe Graham)
Southeast % of the Northeast % of the Northwest % of the Northwest % ir Section 26, Township

16 South, Range 9 West, Willarnette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 25 (Dead Dog Hole)

Lot 3; Southeast % of the Southeast %; except Road, Section 20 Tax Lot 4 except in Section 21.
Planimetered Government acreages Less 4.86 acres in County Road. Except 1.19 acres to 17-09-
21 500 032-00 per R181/47153. (1962) Except 1.95 acre to parcel 600 on 17 09 21 for 1990 by
R1635/9025467 and 9025468.

PARCEL 26 (Thompson Creek)

That portion of said Lots 1 and 2 lying Northerly of 2 line concentric and parallel with and distant
50 feet Northerly, measured radially and at right angles from the original located center line of
Southern Pacific Company's main track, said parallel and concentric line more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the West line of said Section 23, distant 50 feet Northerly, measured
radially, from said original located center line of main track of the Southern Pacific Company, at
or near Engineer Station 2748-12.9; thence Southeasterly on a curve fo the right, having a radius
of 4633.69 feet (tangent to said curve at Jast mentioned point bears South 87° 08' 40" East and
chord of said curve bears South 77° 39’ 20" East 1527.80 feet) an arc distance of 1534.81 feet to
a point; thence Southeasterly on a compound curve to the right (tangent to said compound curve
at last mentioned point bears South 68° 10' East) having the following radii, central angles, and

arc lengths:

Radii Central Angles Arc Lengths
5779.60 feet | 0° 18' 00" 30.26 feet
7689.45 feet | 0° 13' 30" 30.20 feet
11509.17 feet | 0° 09' 00" 30.13 feet
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22968.32 feet | 0° 04' 30" 30.07 feet

to a point; thence South 67° 25' East, a distance of 978.5 feet to a point; thence Southeasterly on
a compound curve to the left (tangent to said compound curve at last mentioned point is last
described course) having the following radii, central angles, and arc lengths:

Radii Central Angles Arc Lengths
11409.17 feet | 0° 09* 00" 29.87 feet
5679.60 feet | 0° 18' 00" 29.74 feet
3769.75 feet 1 0° 27' 00" 29.61 feet
2814.83 feet | 0° 36' 00” 29.48 feet
2241.88 feet | 0° 38' 40" 25.22 feet

to a point in the East line of the Southwest quarter of said Section 23, distant 50 feet Northeasterly
measured radially, from said original located center line of main tract of the Southern Pacific
Company at or near Engineer Station 2720-50.2. All in Township 17 South, Range 10 West,
Section 23, Willamette Meridian, Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 27 (Brickerville @ RR Track)
That part of Lot 3 West of Railroad right of way Section 22, Townshipl7 South, Range 10 West,

Willamette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 28 (Brickervilie)

Beginning at a point in the South line of the Northwest % of Section 27 Township 17 South,
Range 10 West Willamette Meridian 6.61 chains West of the intersection with the Westerly line
of the county road; being at the Southwest corner of the tract of land conveyed to John N. Suvllivan
and wife by deed recorded in Book 143 Page 476 Lane County deed records and running thence
North 37° 30" East along the line of said Sullivan tract 17.90 chains to the most Northerly corner
thereof; thence North 47° 30" West 75.0 links to the most Westerly corner of the tract of 4 acres
conveyed to Cyrus Sullivan by deed recorded in Book 160 page 115 Lane County deed records;
thence North 22° 3' East 7.41 chains to the most Northerly corner of the 1 acre tract conveyed
to Eva C. Goehrs by deed recorded in book 153 page 477 Lane County Deed records; thence
South 64° 20’ East 6.00 chains to line of said road; thence Northeasterly along the line of said
road to the most Southerly comer of the tract of 18 acres conveyed to Frank P. and Minnie L.
Spencer by deed recorded in Book 114 page 501 Lane County Deed records; thence along the
Southerly line of said Spencer tract, North 30° West about 700 feet; thence North 60° West about
324 feet; thence West about 76.0 feet to the West line of the Northeast % of the Northwest % of
said Section 27; thence South on said West line about 14.70 chains to the Southwest corner of said
subdivision; thence, West 20.0 chains to the West line of said Section 27; thence South on section
line 20 chains and thence East about 11.00 chains to the point of beginning, Less .37 acre in
county road #628. All in Lane County, Oregon.
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PARCEL 29 (Johnson Tract, Mapleton)
All that part of Lot 3, Section 2, Township 18 South, Range 10 West, Willamette Meridian, lying

North and East of County Road #1091, in Lane County, Oregon. EXCEPTING that part lying
Westerly of a line described as follows: Beginning at a point 809.72 feet North 89° 33" East from
a witness corner to a meander corner on the North line of Section 2, Township 18 South, Range
10 West, Willamette Meridian, said witness corner being 644.78 feet North 89° 33' West from
the Northwest corner of said Section 2, run thence South 34° 43" West 135.25 feet to the center
of County Road.

PARCEL 30 (Florence Island)

All of the following described property lying Easterly of the Southern Pacific Railroad right of
way as set forth by instrument recorded March 14, 1914, in Book 103, Page 505, Lane County
Oregon Deed Records: Government Lots 2, 3, 4, and 5, in Section 29, and all the tidelands -
fronting and abutting on said Lots 4 and 5, all in Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 11 West
of the Willamette Meridian in Lane County, Oregon, and '

Government Lots 14, 15 and 16 in Section 20, and all the tidelands fronting and abutting on said
Lots 15 and 16, of said Section 20 in Township 18 South, Range 11 West, Willamette Meridian,
EXCEPT: from said Lot 14, those parcels conveyed to M. E. Saubert by deeds recorded in Book
"y" page 94 and in Book 36, page 624 and that parcel conveyed to John Lawson, by deed
recorded in Book 26, page 320, Lane County Oregon Deed Records, in Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO including: That portion of the following described premises which lies West of the
Southern Pacific Railroad Right of Way:

Lot 8 of Section 30 and all the Tide Land fronting and abutting Lot 8 in Section 30, all in
Township 18 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian,

Also Lot 7 of Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, and
also all the tide lauds fronting and abutting upon that portion of Lot 7 described above.

EXCEPTING however that part of Lot 7 conveyed to Anna B, Marsh, Trustee, by deed recorded
at page 210 of Book 41 of the Deed Records of Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPTING a small parcel of Land in said Lot 7 conveyed to E. A. Pratt by Deed
Recorded at page 357 of Book 97.

ALSO EXCEPTING 2 acres of land in a square, being situated in the Northwest corner of said

described property which is bounded by Jand heretofore conveyed to E. A. Pratt by deed Recorded

at page 357 of Book 97 of Lane County Deed Records which is bounded on the West by the land
deed to E. A. Pratt and bounded on the North by the Siuslaw River, following the meandor
thereof.

ALSO including: Beginning at a point which is 274.8 feet South and 10620.0 feet South 65° 10'
West of the corner of Sections 19, 20, 29, & 30, Township‘lﬁ South, Range 11 West, Willamette
Meridian, Lane County, Oregon; run thence South 45° East 141.0 feet; thence North 45° East
100.0 feet; thence North 45° West 79.5 feet to the bank of Siuslaw River; thence Southwesterly
along said river bank to point of beginning and any other land there may be between this land and
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the Siuslaw River, including tide land, if any;

ALSO: Two acres of land in a square and being situate in the Northwest corner of the following
described prernises, to-wit: Lots 14, 15, and 16, Section 20, and Lot 4, Section 29, and Lot 7,
Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 11 West, Willamette Meridian, Lane County, Oregon, said
two acres herein described is bounded by land heretofore conveyed to E. A. Pratt by deed
recorded at Page 357 of Book 97 Deed Records, Lane County, Oregon, and is bounded on the
North by the Siuslaw River, following the meander thereof and situate in Lane County Oregon.

ALSO: Lot 6 and that part of Lot 7 lying Westerly of the line of an old picket fence extending to
other margin of said Lot 7, said line of fence so extended from the South bank of the Siuslaw
River, run thence South 45° East across said lot and a point in said line bears South 63° West
1060.0 feet from the Section line between Sections 29, and 30, in Section 30, Township 18 South,
Range 11 West, Willamette Meridian, and all tide land abbutting, Lane County, Oregon.

NO PARCEL 31, 32, and 33
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LEE D. KERSTEN

, . Attorney at Law
RECD AUG 2 & 2006 260 Country Club Road, Suite 210

Eugene, OR 97401
Telephone: (541) 345-4312
Fax: (541) 345-7098

August 25, 2006

Steve Hopkins

Lane County Land Management
125 E. 8" Avenue

Eugene, OR 97401

Re: Wilbur BM 37 Claim
PA 06-6835
Dear Mr. Hopkins:

Enclosed are documents which | hope will resolve the ownership issue for tax lot
1700. You identified this as an outstanding matter in your draft Staff Report.

In short, as you can see from the documents, “grandpa” sold the property to Don
Wilbur in 1957. For some reason, the taxes went unpaid and Mr. Wilbur bought it out
of foreclosure from the County. The Quit Claim Deed from 1986 showing that is
enclosed in the documentation. Accordingly, | hope you can conclude that Don Wilbur
was the only owner of this property until its transfer to the limited partnership.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Lee D, Kdrst
LDK/jmd
Enclosures: Cited

Copy: Client {w/o encls)



" Schedule D
{Form 1065)

Bepariment of b Treasuy
Internal Revenue Service

Capital Gains and Losses
» Attach to Form 1065.

OMB No. 1545-0099

2005

Name of parinership Employer identlfication nismbar
DON WILBUR, LTD 93-1028384
125 Short-Term Capital Gains and Losses — Assets Held 1 Year or Less
1 () Descriplion of property (b) Date acquired | {C) Date s0ld (d) Sales price (&) Cost or other basis (f) Gain or gons)

(e.g.. 100 shares of “Z Co) (month, day, year) { {(month, day, yea) (seo instructions) (see nshuctions)

Subtract () from (d)

2 Shori-term capital gain from installment sales from Form 6252, line260r 37 .......... e mianene s

3 Shorl-term capital gain (loss) from like-kind exchanges from Form 2272

4 Partnership's share of net short-term capital gain (ioss), including specially allocated short-term capital gains
(losses), from oiher parinerships, estates, and FUSEs ... ... i i

5 Netshort-term ca #in or (loss). Combine lines 1 through 4 in column (9. Enter here and on Form 1065,

Eghedule K, BNE B Or Tl .\ iu s euneessesenoncsenesnassasesiansebissonaaceerunstnessssseenrrnrenns
[Partilia] Long-Term Capital Gains and Losses — Assets Held More Than 1 Year
6 () Description of property (b) Date acquired |  (C)Dde sold (&) Cost or other basss {f) Gain or Qloss}

(d) sales p_rine)

(e.g.. 100 shares of *Z Co) (month, day, year | (month, day, year) (see

(see instruclions)

Subtrad (e} from (d)

47.33 ACRES BRICKERVILLE Various| 10/11/05 260,000. 4,280. 255, 720.
1.32ACRES 16-07-18 74TL612
Various| 11/21/05 45, 000. 3,524. 41,476.
22' KOFFLER BOAT Various| 6/30/05 10,050. 10,050.
7 Long-term capital gain from installment sales from Form 6262, line 26 0r 37. ..o e, 6,880,
8 Long-term capital gain (foss) from like-kind exchanges from Form 8824...........oovvvniiiiiiini i -, . ‘
9 Parinership's share of net longerm capital 0aih (ese). including specially alocated Lo e S L 5,126.
10 Capital gain distributions. . ........oo i et e e
11 Netlong term capital gein ar lss). Combine e 6 oL 10 I oo O e e e orrt e 319,252,

BAA For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions fot Form 1065.

PTPAD201L  10/06/05

Schedule D (Form 1065) 2005
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TWvdE INSTRUMENT No,

REVENUE STAMPS

1\

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their appurtenances vnto the said Granlees.

with the said Grantee S, (hat
frea from all incumbrances

and that t hey will warrant and defend the same from all

March 13, 1957.

WARRANTY DEED

For Value Received
WILLTAM W. WILBUR, SH., and MARGARET E. WILBUR, husband and wile,
th

rantot 5, o hereby _grant, bargain, sell and convey unts

DOMALD D. WILRUR and OTHY J. WILBUR, husband and wife,

€ grantet 5, the iollowing described premises, to wit:
That part of the Southwest Quarter {%) of the Northeast Guarter
) of Section 14, Township 17 Southk, Range 9 West of the Willametf
Meridian, in Lane Countﬁ, Oregon, lying South of the present loggiy
road built and establishéd by the Consumert's Co-op and now owned by
Georgia Pacific Company, said real property being subject to a righ
of way of record across the above described real property now owned
by Georgia Pacific Corporation.

their hnelrs and assigns forever. Aud the said Grantor sdo hereby covenant 1o and
the ¥ are the owners in fee simple of anid premises; thut they are

Tawful elaims whatsoever.

12,07,2005

WESTERN PIONEER TITLE

Dated:
(SEAL)
- (SEAL) Ls
o o .E i B !
STATE OF QREGON. COUNTY OF LANE ig 5 H 5 N
On this EAZER. dey of Mare 957 'g uF n &
n Il re foe, a Notary Puhlit In and for said "_; au b\ £
med_ WLLLIAM W WILBUR, SRy, £E54 N 8 4 |
¢ AND T E.WILBUR, husband and SE£3§ - z <
Al wigel G EEE ) - AN
e io-o_pefiErly known to be the identical person gde- E g P IE B g 4
3D axfibgEndehilivho executed the within instrument, and Q\ 5 %5"“ > b ‘: A
iR BE e they executed the same o Y s P &
f;:g*ﬂr idlantapily -for the uses and purposes thereln \ %‘\ d'rs -E’ 5 o & i &
e -_.- .- fllﬁ‘"_" 1';' '3 Eh%-.: _::1 g @ “:] . r\é 6 .
‘5' Sl il thia day +n:d yeur last above & I e ; ] g o = - e i b
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A S a8 oN\ . 1
siFckEnatbyadiics  Apri) 26, 1957 e, D _ o
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lane county

FOURTH ROTICE

ADJUSTED ] l

October 24, 1986

Pon Wilbur
15120 Hwy #36
Deadwood, OR 97430

Re: Purchase of County-Ouwned Progertg.

Your purchase of parcel _ 17-09-14-00-01700
was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on august 13, 1986 .

Upon receipt of the purchase price balance of $ 1937 a8 (adjusted) .,
. $10.00 remonumentation fee, and $4.00 recording fee, for a total of

4 $.1951.98 » I will record the signed Quitclaim Deed and forward
‘\it to you. - o

If you have any questions, I can be contacted at 687-4174.
THIS AMOUNT WILL HAVE TO BE PAID BY NOVEMBER 1, 1986.

Sincerely

“’%coaw
oe Hauser
Real Property Officer

formlet.3



lane count

| -

August 19, 1986

Donald D. Wilbur
15120 #36
Deadwood, OR 97430

Re: Purchase of County-Owned Property

Your purchase of parcel 17-09-14'-00—0;.700
 was approved by the Board of Couaty Commissioners on 8/13/66

Upon receipt of the purchase price balance of $ 1696.94 .

$10.00 remonumentation fee, and $4.00 recording fee, for a total of
$__1710.94 » I will record the sigmed Quitclaim Deed and forward
it to you. :

If you have any questions, I can be contacted at 687-4174.
Sincerely

Z.ellauser

Real Property Officer

formlet.3 o



lane county

| -

July 22, 1986

Donaid D. W11bur .
15120 #36
Deadwood, OR 97430

RE: Repurchase of county-owned. property

Dear Mr. Wilbur;

Please find attached an accounting of the taxes that are currently
in arrears. .

I will submit your request to the Board of County Lommissioners for
their approval. The completed process will take approx. 4 to 6 weeks.

If you have any further questions, I can be contacted at 687-4174.
Sincere]y;

pe N2 Lecens’

e Hauser
Real Property Officer

Attachments



17

Map and Tax Lot Number 17-9-14

Date:

July 17, 1986

Account Number 528669

Judgement filed - May 21, 1982
Deed recorded =~ June 30, 1983

Tax Year Tax Amount Interest
1977-78 $ 71.58 $ 33.28
1978-79 74.55 25.73
1979-80 95.91 . 121,57
1980-81 119.00 14.28
Penalty 2%
Penalty 9%
1981-82 151,95 83.57
1982-83 144,28 62.04
1983-84 116.25 36.04
1984-85 222.70 42.31
1985-86 184,32 12.90

Total with interest to September 1, 1986

Administrative Fee

Total

420"
JuAb M

1700

\0

/ﬂ;‘} P

Total Amount

$ 104.86
100.28
117.48
133.28

9.12
175.56

235,52
206.32
152,29

265.01
197.22 .

$ 1,696.94 -
100.00 -

1.79.9% .
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477 s MHovsEz

OFFER TO PURCHASE ‘EXCESS COUNTY  PROPERT "/
Name of Bidder (print}): Dmfldz/(/ /_? /A e .
Bidder Address: /S /Z o ad 3 C /QZ‘«(J o/ oo 774//7
_ Map# [ 7 -7 - /4L O0- O o6

L #: &fa({_c.m_@d AZPCU .
pmount of Bid: $1796-94 _ zu;]/ ZZ /a)cfs /L%/_,u//

2L > oo a'éocf/f
NOTE- Lané County reserves the right to accept or reaect any ahd all bIdS.

Conditions of Sale: ___,L Yy mmw AN 5

220 X nz/‘r‘/z //ofjé f’M/ <
?é;/z;;‘ -

. The undersigned as bidder agrees to the terms set forth in the “Notice Terms of .
Sale" (see the reverse side of this form}, which are incorporated herein by
Feference and made a part hereof and agrees to pay Lane County the sum indicated

above as the "Amount of B1d“ . #

Accompanying the bid is a cert1f1ed check or cash in the amount of . §. /00
which is (all) (10%) of the bid.  Final balance due to be paid in cash, or in
installments where ORS 275.190 apphes, if bid is accepted. (Estabhshed within

90 days from date of offer)..

The deposit shall be applied to the p"rchase price for the item on which the
undersigned is the SJcccstf"l bidder . Iz t%: event the successful bidder fails to
pav the balance due in thz =@ L L -=d aT‘ rlghfz of “Fe bidder in San roal
property shall cease and «:% ¢igiZ. ilie. o h_.. svish ofnor ot real pronesy fhnil
continue to remain vested i '..:m Ce-viy, 77Ee T A \.axr, ar equ1tj in the
undersigned bidder or those claiming through '11m, and Lane Cuunty shall retain the

deposit as 1iquidated damages for failure of bidder to complete purchase.

~c/ey [ & /@ /j«/z,//z/

<Batd / <Signature of Bidder .
/ -2
- /Q/ﬁ‘[‘/j[ 41‘0/(—‘("00’
Address of Bidder 77

- . ey 73z

Phone: (home) (work



NOTICE

Terms of Sale

10% of the amount bid must be paid the same day the offer is received. A
recording fee of $4.00 per page will be required upon acceptance of the offer

by Lane County.

A1l payments must be made in CASH o CERTIFIED CHECK, payable to the Lane
County Finance Department. } '

. In the event bidder fails to pay the balance due in the time specified, all

rights of the bidder in said real property shall cease and all right, title
and interest in said real property shall continue to remain vested in Lane
County, free of any claim or equity in the undersigned bidder or those
claiming through him, and Lane County shall retain the deposit as liquidated
damages for failure of bidder to complete the purchase.

Lane County shall convey only such right; title and interest in said real
property as is now vested in Lane County.

In the event a sale is not completed, except where caused by the bidder in
failing to make payment within 30 days or otherwise; all monies deposited
shall be refunded without payment of interest. e

The sale of this property s subject to any existing épecial assessments,
restrictions, reservations and/or easements.



lane count

e

June 20,1988

Re: Sheriff's Sale of surplus county-owned Properties

The Department of Public Safety will be conducting a Sheriff's
Sale of surplus county-owned property that has been -
acquired by tax foreclosure and/or purchase. This sale will be
sealed bids to be opened JULY 15, 1986 at 1:30 p.m.

in the Solid Waste Conference Room, Public Service Building,

Eugene, Or. '

Attached is a list of properties available for sale at the

Sheriff's Sale of surplus county owned lands and alsoe a list

of properties that continue to remain for sale until sold.

Your property is located adjacent to or near one of these properties

If you desire further information, contact our office at Finance

and Management Service, Real Estate Section, 125 E.. 8th Ave.,

Eugene (503) 687-4479. '

Sincerely, . S

Z Redzes /7= OF /g0 -0/ 7 OO
Zoa Hauser ' ) a -

Real Property Officijégzézu f;;;%/( /41;;7,. Cftb/j7zjéj-

S 6 2 Tosbed Jo _Tor Lbise

ﬂ/ 5 G cree 4 c /c}r/ s ‘4‘: e D/ /_:"Z';n'f‘,.';&- E
| <

7y e 7 C7./£4"éffii 'r;?Eb/L_’//Zjé

/.’?’/zfzwz/ /7/2;//@«« s ey, S/ /5//0 2/ . % S o
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QUITCLATH DBED
LANE: COUNTY, a pol!
.Bﬁ-a-lj-igiina r—— urrthgfﬂu?tggér-County Caqngfs4onur? f{fﬁ{"n‘?quFy'
' ' 5605A001 7 10/30/B6NFEE]
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Don Wilbur Ltd.
From: “Lee Kersten" <kersten@efn.org>
To: "Sally Owens" <dwilbur@casco.net>
Sent: Monday, August 21, 2006 2:55 PM
Subject: BM 37 claims
: : : . X . —this
This e-mail may contain legally privileged information. The contents
are not to be disclosed to anyone other than the addressee. , ase ¢al | ‘\Q/V

Unauthorized recipients are requested to preserve this confidentiality
and to advise sender immediately of any error in transmission. D -
¥A3106 336 pu |

Lee Kersten wrote: C

t

Would you be able to provide me with the ownership data (name and , 1 0

percentage owned) for Don Wilbur, Inc., the generalppartner, and all the DOV\ \)\)@D\L’(’EI . ’ B

limited partners of Don Wilbur LLC? The sooner the better as [ would W& D I LQ

like the ownership data before I talk to county counsel. I don't have \ Q

the corporate kit to check stock certificates. Thanks. m \ @}h 'D ;5
o ’

Lee D. Kersten \Idm' ’U > tii 4/ AR

Attorney at Law -

260 Country Club Road Suite 210

Eungene, OR 97401

541/345-4312

541/345-7098 FAX

Pursuant to U_S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are required to
advise you that, unless otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax
advice contained in this communication, including attachments and
enclosures, is not intended or written to be used, and may not be used,
for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax-related penalties under the Internal
Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing. or recommending to another

party any tax-related matters addressed herein.

_
mﬁﬁT

No virus found in this incoming message. ad@ ‘fﬁlﬂ_

Checked by AVG Free Edition.
Version: 7.1.405 / Virus Database: 268.11.5/425 - Release Date: | .

3@("@!

8/23/2006



2005 Partnership Refurn
prepared for:

DON WILBUR, LTD
POBOX 40
DEADWOOD, OR 97430

Buckwald Acctg & Consuiting PC
P.0. Box 239
Florence, OR 97439

i



Form 1 065

De|
lnlgl?nal Revenua

rtiment of the Treaswy

U.S. Retum of Partnership Income
For calendar year 2005, or tax year beginning » 2005, and
ending » 2D
» See separate instructions.

Sarvice

OMB No.1545-0099

2005

A Principal business aclivity D m«mm
Use the

FORESTRY RS,  |DON WILBUR, LTD 93-1028384

B Princinal product or sevie | Other- | EO BOX 40 E Dals business started

LOGGING wise, |DERDHOOD, OR 97430 1/01/1990_

C  Business code number ar type. F  Tolal assets (see instrs)

113310 $ 1,570,394.

G Check applicable boxes: Q) Initial return ~ 2) Final etum (3} Name change (&) DMdresschanue (L) D Amended return

H Check accounting method: (1) Cash @ Accrual (5] Other (specify) ... .. >

I Number of Schedules K-1. Atiach one for each person who was a pariner at any time during the tax year............... > 4
Caution: Include only irade or business income and expenses on lines 1a through 22 below. See the insiructions for more information.
12 Gross receiplS OF SAMS . ... .enn e e rmiraranentaaanee e stiasrareanes 1a 95, 647. :
| b Less returns and 2llOWANCES . . ..o cvemeresssnrnmnrssnanraccstssanns 1b 1¢ 95,647.
N
Cc 2 Cost of goods sold (Schedule A, Bne B) . ......ooviiii i 2 .
a 3 Gross profit. Subtract ling 2 1om line 1€, ... .. ...uii et 3 95, 647.
E 4 Ordinary income (foss) from other parinerships, estates, and trusts
(GHACH SIBEMIEALY . ... - iie it et et st e et 4
5 Met farm profit (oss) (attach Schedule F (Form 1040)). .. . .. e 5 -20,765.
6 Net gain (oss) from Form 4797, Part ll, line 17 (attach Form .y 12 7 6 47,240.
7 . Cther income (loss)
(Attach SEAEMMBALL . ... v oot ae et et e 7
8 Total income (oss). Combine lines3through 7. .........covnenuennnounneeererrsieneeeeroenes 8 122,122,
s
E| 9 Salaries and wages (other than to partners) (ess employment credits) ... ... ool 9 36,933.
;| 10 Guaranteed payments to PAMNETS. .. ....eueneerciiiaiie e 10
R | 11 Repairs and MaiNtenarCe. . ... ....ouurererscansuinie s sma it e e s 11 7,625.
T1 12 BaddeblS.. . ..oumoinneerennena i s s ch s 12
D Y| 13 RENt..oiooiiutninrir et e s 13
E T 18 Taxes and HCBMSES. ... vnrerunteen ettt cii st 14 19,785,
U 9{15 Interest.........ccoconnnnn. e e et e e eme e 15 27,674,
% S | 16a Deprecialion (f required, attach Form 4562} - .............oooeveiinns. 16a 32,782 . 5%
15 b Less depreciation reported on Schedule A and elsewhere onretum ... 16b{ 5,292.] 16¢ 27,490,
g R| 17 Depletion (Do not deduct oil and gas depletion) ... 7 |
S L] 18 Retirement plans, elC. . ... oovuummntmnreninten e r et 118
M1 19 Employee Denefit PrOgramS . .. ... ..ouuueussin ittt e 19
T
A1 20 COlher deductions
T (@HACh STAIEMEND . . ...\ i\t e et e See. Statement.1| 20 106,594.
o
N -
s Total deductions. Add the amounts shown in the far right column for lines 9 throwgh 20.............. 21 226,101,
22 Ordinary business income {oss). Subtract line 21 fromfine 8 ..................................... 22| -103,979.
Ynder penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined this retum, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the b&.t‘uf my knowledge and
belief, it is trie, comest, and complete. Declaration of preparer (cther than general partner or limited liability company mesber) is based on all information of
Si gn | which preparer has any Imowi Y ‘ - -
Here > > e Trenares Showt below
Signalure of general partner of limited liability company manager Date (see Il‘nslrs)? mV o5 ﬂ""
Date Preparer's SSN or PTIN
Preparers F -
Paid signalue orved . > ] 1530-38-5149
Preparer's |fims e Buckwald Acctg & Consulting PC I
Use Only |sctemiores, ™ P.O. Box 239 N > 93-0860004
ZP code Florence, OR 97439 Proneno.  (D41) 997-7173
BAA For Privacy Act and Paperwark Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions. PTPAOIOSL 12/28/05 Form 1065 (2005)



DON WILBUR, LTD 93-1028384 Page 2
: 2% Cost of Goods Sold (see the instructions)
Irventory at DEgInniNg OF YBaI .. ... ceunrurues earerenanensne et smena s srr st s s e 1

1
2 Purchases less cost of lems withdrawn for personal Use. . .........coiiariranarsrremrronmnreennnosseres 2
B Costof1abor.....comvmemncaienncasnrarasacncnre R T L R PR PR R R 3
4 Addiional section 263A cosls
(BHBCH SEAEIMBNDL . . ... o oveninereen bt arna s ea s st s sa e s s 4
5 Other cosis
(Attach STAIEMEND. .. ...coveeten e ae e mttaa it er et s 5
6 Total Addlines T Hhrough B, .. ou ot niiii et T et 6 ~
7 Irventory 2l end OF YBBE . .o.ovunyerreraneasiaann s st e -7
8 Costolgoodssdd.SubtractEne7fromIm6.Enterhereandonpage1 1717 Y- U 8

9a Check all methods used for valuing closing inventory:
0 Cos! as described in Regulations sechon 1.41-3
Lowerofmslornwkelasdscrﬂ:edhﬂegtﬂaﬁomsedionlﬂl#
(D)

Other (specify method used and altach explanation). . ............ e o
b Check this box if there was a wrrledown of 'subnermarl’ goods as described in Regulahons seclion 1A71-2(€) . ... covnenvna - >
cChecansboxﬂHwLIFOnwentmymeﬂmdwasadopiedﬂmtaxyearhrwgoods(:fd)ecked attachForm970). .......... »
d Do ihe rules of section 263A (for property produced or acquired for resale) apply to the parinership?.................. H Yes No
e Was there any change in detenmining quantities, cost, or valuations between opening and closing inventory? . ......... Yes No
If "Yes', attach explanation.
Schedul=B:y Other nformation
1 Whal type of enlity is filing this retumn? Check the applicable box:

a Domestic general partnership b Domestic limited partnership
c Domestic fimited iability company d Domestic Ilmrted‘ lability parinership
e Foreign partnesship R | other.... ™ e e

2 Are any partners in this partnership also PATIETSIIDST. .o s s seeeeiaann e st e r ettt e e X
3 Dun the partnership’s tax year, did the rinership own interest in another partnership or in any foreign entity thal
rdedasa%enm;separalemﬁdsomurde tions sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7703- 7|fy|g see
mstmclionsfnrrequwedattadmlem .................................................................................. X

4 aarlnersl'lp file Form 88393, EIecbonofParhe:shlpLevelTaxTreatmm or an election statement under section
6231(3) )(B)Obrpamlemhp-leveltaxh'eahmm,Msmeﬁedfnrﬂshxyear’SeeFounwmrmredelaus ......... 7

5 Does this partnership meet all three of the following requirements?
aﬂmpaMershmstntalreoaptsforﬂlelaxyearmreiessﬂ'lanszsomo
bTheparhershspslotalassetsatmeendofﬁwtaxyearwemmsﬂranﬁmmand

¢ Schedules K-1 are filed with the returri and fusnished to the partners on or before the due date (ncluding exlensmns)
for the partnership return.

If Yes,' MpamlershpsmtrequtedtocompletesmedulesL M-1, and M-Z NemFonpagelofFonnlOGB.or -
Hem N on SChedule KoL . . o nnee et e e maera v emtesaaiaaamaa e o atmsbasnm s assaoounteonnnes st mreatne,eoos

Doestrusparmershlpm\reamforelgnpamers? 1f *Yes," the parthership may have 1o file Forms 8804, ﬂIBande

Is this partnershlp a publicly traded partnership as defined in Section 889@2 ... -« v-romeeemraniaunnes i epaaens

Has this parinership ﬁled of is it required 1o file, a retum under section 6111 fo provide informationonany, . .’

repOortable FANSACION? . . . ... e . eee e nee et n e e ainee ettt e e
At any time during calendar year 2005, dldﬂ\epartnershlphavean mera;tmorasngnatme or otheraull-uonty over
aﬁmnclalaocomlmafneigncoui:y%slzmsabarﬁ&accomt.semmesacmmﬂ other financial account)?

See the instructions for exceptions and filing requirements for Form TD F 90-22.1 i 'Yes enter the name of

the foreign country. . X

w o o

10 During the tax year, did the partner a distribution from, or was it the grantor of, or |ransl'eror to, a foreign trust?
¥ 'Yes,” the parinership may have to 1e Form 3520 Seo the MSTUCHONS - .. ... vereeeanaerraerarnteassesasearanacnssnanssn X

11 Waslhereadsmmnofprope a transfer (for example, sa!eordea ofa&arlnersh lnleresldm metax ?
If 'Yes,' you may elect us‘ltllzbassof the pasinesship’s asse by secLo ng yeart
e;cnbedmderElecbons By the Parinership in mstruchons ........................................ -.:-. ........ X

12 Enter the number of Forms 8865, Retum of U.S. Persons With Respect to Ceriain Foreign Partnerships, atlached "
10 HHTS BT - .. e e e e ieavmceceaaearassssssnsssasassssraosossosanosnnaasosassssaansraorro---ons-cr-t -

Designation of Tax Matters Partner (see the instructions)
Enter below the general pariner designated as the tax matters partner (TMP) for the tax year of this return

Name of Identifying

designated TMP » DONATLD D. WILBUR number of TMP b 544#24 9391
Address of » O _BOX 40 : .
designaied TMP_ ™ DEADWOOD, OR 97430 L

* % Form 1065 (2005)
PTPADIIZ2L 12/28/06 .
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Form 1065 (2005) DON WILBUR, LTD 93-1028384 Page 3
Chednle.~| Partners’ Distribufive Share items Total amount
1 Ordinary business income (loss) (Page 1, line 22). ............ oo -103, 979,
2 Net rental real estate income (loss) (atlach Form 8825). .. ..........coiviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnt
3a Other gross rental income (J0SS) ... ... .vunvrernnrnrnnrcaness 3a PR
b Expenses from other renta activities (atischstmb). .. .........ooovininnie 3b
¢ Other nel rental income (Joss). Subtractline 3bfromline 3a...........ocoiiiiivieiiiniinns
4 Guaranteed PAYMEMES .. - .. e rtuuarer e tnare ottt e e s
B I ETESE IMEOMI -+ v v e v s e v e e e e seas e e s e aan e s e aama e et taanstannnssesasnnnsianennssss 31,149,
Income | @ Dividends: @ OFdINArY diVIEBNGS. . .. .. ..neeeennenneiiiaanrenrann e bieass 6a
(Loss) A e
b Qualified GIVIOENAS. . .+« eveveeereenrneennneaenns | 6l ey
T ROYAIES ... v et et e n e e ae e e e s ia e sttt 7
8 Net short-term capital gain (loss) (attach Schedule D (Form 1065)) ..........cooviveiiiiennes 8
9a Net long-term capital gain (loss) (attach Schedule D (Form 1065)) 9a 319, 252,
b Collectibles (2B%) gain (JOSS). .- .- v vvrvernarrasnnssnaainnins
© Unrecaptured section 1250 gain (attachstatement} .. ........oovenenoont
10 Net section 1231 gain (oss) (@flach Form 4797) .. ..o o iivii i iiiaiii i
11 Other income (loss) (see instruclions)  Type ™
12 Section 179 deduction (aftach Form 4582) . ... .. .. ...iiiiiiiiinnnns e 12
Deduc. | 138 CONABUEIONS . ..o et See. Statement .2{ 13a 3,501.
tions b Investment iNMErest eXPeMSE. . . ..o uu oo m e et aeiaiariaa et 13b
c Section 5%(e)(2) mpenditures: (1) Type ™_ _ _ _ _ o o o (0 Amount *| 13¢ (2)
d Other deduclions (see instruchions) Type * See Statement 3| 13d 188.
Self- 14a Net earnings (Joss) from selfi-employment. ... ... i 14a
Employ- | b Gross farmirg or fIShiNg iNCOME . . ... ueroie ot teraiaiirararcs s e raas st e nnesnaeaens 14b
ment R .
CGross NONFAIIM INCOME. .« .. ... e eme e meeoecoomacaoseesoassuesesassnseaassasasszenteeresiers: Hac
15a Low-income housing credit (section 42(®G)........... s aeeeetaneaaaraniranaay 15a
Credits b Low-income housing credil (Oher) ... ... .o i ii i 15b
& Credit ¢ Qualified rehabilitation expenditures (rental real estate) (attach Form 3468). ................... 15¢
Recap- d Other rental real estate credits (see instuctions) . Type »_ _ _ _ _ _  ___ _ __ _ ____ 15d
ture e Other rental credits (see instructions)............ Type »_ 15e
c Gross income sourced atpartnerfevel. .. ... ..o e -
Forelgn gross income sourced at partnership level
Foreign dPassive »_ | e Listed categories (aftach statement) >
Trans- Deductions allocated and apportioned at pariner level
actions glnterestexpense » _ _ Yo PP
Deductions alocated and apportioned at parinership fevel to foreign source income Ak
i Passive »__ j Listed categories (altachstatement) = ___ _kGenera} imitalion. . ™| 16k
1 Total foreign taxes (check one): * Paid D Accrued U 161
mReduction in laxes available for credit (aftach stalement) [
n Cther foreign tax information (attach statement)
17a Post-1986 depreciation adjustment. . . ...l e eateeaee e
Altemnative b Adjusted Gain OF J0SS . ... .o vee et e
_';E';'m“m ¢ Depletions (Other than il BN GAS). . -« < c v nnnueeaanan i eene e oeeaannaeseaaess
(ANT) d Qil, gas, and geothermal properties — QrOSSINCOME ... ... ......ii it iaiaens 17d
Hems e Qil, gas, and geothermal properties — deductions. ........ .. ..o s 17e
1 Other AMT itemns (aHaC S ..o oo ieeaccao s oot tasnianaesaas s atzas ettt s e, 17§
18a Tax-exempt interest INCOME . . ... .. i it i o it a e ce i caa s nae s 18a
Other b Other tax-eXempl INCOME - . .. .. e it vt ainana s e tasasraniananans 18h
Infor- C Nondeductible expanses . .. ..o. vt e e e 18c 183.
mation | 193 Distributions of cash and marketable securities. ... ... .. oo i 19a 7,888.
b Distributions of other Propery. . .. ..o cere ittt i ii it ia e aa i aaaaae 19b
20 INVESHTIEN IO OITI « .« ottt s et e e e et e e e e st e e e n e mmaa e aan s
b Investment EXPaMSES . .. it et
¢ Other items and amounts (attach stmt)
BAA




Form 1065 (2005)

DON WILBUOR, LTD 93-1028384 Page 4
Analysis of Net Income (Loss)
1 Net income (loss). Combine Schedule K, lines 1 through 11. From the result, subtract the sum of
Schedule K, lines 12 through 13d, and 16l ... .....ooeeerezeneieezieranenrieneeinreneees 1 242,733.
2 Analysis by @) Corporate () Individual (i) Individual (i) Partnership (v) Exempt (vi) Nominee/Other
partner type: {active) (passive) organization
agerenl 24,275.
b Limited 218,458.

Note. Sc_h_edules L. M-1 and M-2 are not required if Question 5 of Schedule B is answered Yes.'

Beginning of tax year

End of tax year

Assets

U.S. government obligations ......... PR

Mortgage and real estate loans.............
Other investments (attach stmi) . . .. See. 5t. 4.
9a Buildings and other depreciable assets. .. ...
b Less accumulated depreciation.............
10aDepletable assels. . .....oviii i
b Less accumulated depletion................

0~ AW

11 Land (net of any amortization}.............. 2

12a Intangible assets (amortizable only).........
b Less accumulated amortization. ............
13 Other assels (attach stmi}
14
Liabilities and Capital

15

IVEIRORIES . o oot v e e e e iirvnceermnraeeans L

Tax-exempt securities . . ... ........oonnnn. oG
Other cument assets (altachstmb). ...........cven b

374,012.
SR ! 20, 564
1,147,457 1 s 1,120,043, BAER
675,964. 471,493, 673,506.] _446 37,
REEES S e

612, 809. R

H
AG ahr"‘ s

Accounts payable. . ...........iiiennns

Totalassets .. ..ooore et FErreialy

_1, 512 498.

1,570,394,

Sl r-"_hr

i P e

16 Mortgages, notes, bonds payable in fess than 1year . .. . [ 361, 068. 195, 045.
17 Other current liabilities (attach stmp). . See. St. 5. fiis -9,277. 0 -12,524.
18 Allnonrecourse loans ........cooeeniovnnns et
19 Mortgages, notes, bonds payable in ) year or more . . . .. 2 22,832 14,443,
20 Other liabilities (altachstmt) . ... ... See. St. 6. 157, 431. s 158, 324.
21 Pariners’ capital accounis. ................. Q:;- 980, 444, 4 1,215,106.
2 Total liabilities and capital. . . ... ............ Enseiabe s gt g 1,512,498. ; 1,570, 394.
Schetiile Reconciliation of Income (Loss) per Books With Income (Loss) per Retum
242,550.] 6 Income recorded on books this year not
2 Ilncome included on Schedule K, lines 1, included on Schedule K, lines 1 “‘lfOUQh
2,3, 5, 6a, 7, 8, 9a, 10, and 11, not 11 (ftemize):
recorded on books this year (temize): a Ta-memplinterest .. $_
3 Guaranteed pmts {other than heaith insurance). . . .. 7 ?gg umﬂssinﬁmdsg;geg?g:ﬁwﬂ ﬁ;u;hem#fg
4 Expenses recoyded on books this r not included year (itemize ,
?ﬂe%%ule K, lines 1 through 13d, and 161 a Depremahun ..... s
a Depreciation .. ... $ ) e
b¥favdand . bl e e e
entertainment . ... . S 8 Addlinesband7.........cccovveernenns.
Statement 7 . ______ 183 183.1 9 Income (loss) (Analysis of Net Income (Loss), line 1), |-
5 Addlinestthroughd................... 242,733. Subtract line 8 fromline ... ... .. ............ 242,733.
Es¢heduleM-2] Analysis of Partners’ Capital Accounts
1 Balance al beginning of year............ 080,444.] 6 Diswributions: aCash................... 7,888,
2 Capital contributed: a Cash............ bProperty ............... ]
b Property......... 7 Other decreases (itemize): _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _|
3 Net income (oss) per books............. 242,550.| _ _ ]
4 Otherincreases(itemize: _ _ __ __ _ ___t |
___________________ 8 Addlinesband7........................ 7,888.
5 Addlines 1through 4. ... ... ......... 1,222,994.| 9 Batanceatend of year. Subtract line 8 from line 5. . .. 1,215,106.

PTPAOIZ4L 07/26/05

Form 1065 (2005)



" SCHEDULEF OMB No. 15450074
(Form 1040) Profit or Loss From Faming 2005
» Attach to Form 1040, Form 1041, Form 1065, or Form 1065-B.
Department of WeieY 05) » See Instructions for Schedule F (Form 1040). e . 14
-Namea of proprietor Social secuity mumber (SSH)
DON WILBUOR, LTD
A Principal product. Describe in one or two wonds yowr principal crop or activily for the cument tax year. B Enter code from Past IV
LIVESTOCK > 112900
C Accounting method: (U] E Cash @ D Accrual D Employer ID numbar EIN), If any
93-1028384

E  Did you ‘materiafly participate’ in the operation of this business during 20057 if 'No," see instructions for limit on paésive OSSES . .. iaaaes

eaeens r)fIYes [_INo

A% Farm Income — Cash Method. Complete Parts | and Il (Accrual method. Complete Parts K & L, & Part |, line 11.)
Do not include sales of livestock held for d breeding, sport, or dairy purposes; report these sales on Form 4797,

1 Sales of livestock and other items you boughtforresale....................... L] %——m
2 Cost or other basis of livestock and other items reported online 1.............. 1 2 i
3 Subkact line 2fromline1............ DO
4 Sales of livestock, produce, grains, and other products youraised ............. iy
5a Cooperative distributions (Form(s) 1093-PATR). ... 5a 5b Taxable amount
6a Agricuftural program payments (see instruclions). . . 6al 6b Taxable amount
7 Commodity Credit Corporation {CCC) ioans (see instructions): ;
a CCC ioans reported under @lection. ... ... ..oveiiin et iii it it e ir i e
bCCCloans forfeited . ..............cociiiinninn, | 7h] ] 7¢ Taxable amount
8 Crop insurance proceeds and Federal crop disaster payments (see instructions):
aAmountreceived in2005. . ... ... .cheiiiiiiaa | 8a ] 8b Taxable amount
¢ it election to defer to 2006 is attached, check here. .. .. 1] . 8d Amount deferred from 2004. .. .. 8d
9 Custom hire (Maching WorK) NCOMIE . . ... ..ot ittt i raasatariaasararmanaecratarssnnans 9
10 Cther income, including Federal and state gasoline or fuel
tax credit or refund (See INSUUCHIOMS ). . ..o v v vt et c e ettt rarasanrasatoamar e e atnarraass 19
11 Grossincome. Add amounts in the right column for lines 3 through 10. 1f you use the accrual rmethod, enter
the amount from Part I, Bine 51 ... .. ..ottt i et v e oo cte et aae e et e s s e aseonrseonsaraneasssss * 11

“IFarm Expenses — Cash and Accrual Method.
Do not include personal or living expenses such as taxes, insurance, repairs, etc, on your home.

12  Car and truck expenses (See instructions
— also attach Form 43%62) . ........... 12 25 Pension and profil-sharing plans
13 Chemicals.....covicvicvnvnnnnn- 13 26 Rent or lease (see instructions):
14 Conservation expenses a Vehicles, machinery,
{see instructions)................ 14 andequipment.............cooiiiaan.
15 Custom hire (machine work)...... 15 b Other (land, animals, etc).............
16 Depreciation and section 179 27 Repairs and maintenance. . ............ 519.
expense deduction not claimed 28 Seedsandplants...................: -
elsewhere (see instructions). ... .. 16 5,292.| 29 Storage and warehousing.............. )
17 Employee benefit programs 30 Supplies....cooviiiiiiiiiiiiee, -] 3 2,826,
olherthanonline25............ 17 I Taxes .. ...ccoieiiiiii i AL
18 Feed ... ....c.oiiiiiii 18 32 Uilitles. .. ..coviiie e
19 Fenlilizers andlime...... . ..... 19 33 Velerinary, breeding, and medicine 35.
20 Freight and trucking............. 20 34 Other expenses (specify):
21 Gasoline, fuel, andoil . .......... 21 a MISCELLANEGUS _ ______ 9.
22 Insurance {other than health). .. .. 22 2,259.| b__ o ____
23 interest: o €
a Morigage (paid io banks, etc) ....| 23a s
bOher.... ...l 23b -
24  Labor hired (less employment credits). ... | 24 9,825, f
35 Total expenses. Add lines T2 througn 38f . ... ..ottt ittt et e e e et > 35- ' 20,765.
36 Net farmn profit or (loss). Subiract line 35 from line 11. ' ' '
® |f a profil, enter on Form 1040, line 18, and also on Schedule SE, fine 1, | -+ -c-ovmmiieniennn. 36 -20,765.

® if 2 joss, you must go on 1o line 37, Estates, trusts, and partnerships, see instructions.

® " |f you checked 37a, enter the loss on Ferm 1040, line 18, and alse on Schedule SE, line 1.

37 If you have a loss, 3%ou must check the box that describes a:our investment in this activily (see instructions}. ;) 37a D pl invesiment
i5 al risk.

® If you checked 37b, you must attach Form 6198, Your loss may be limited.

376 [[] o s

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Nofice, see instructions. FDIZO212L 111148005 Schedule ¥ Form 1040) 2005
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[ Final K-1 H Amended K-1 OMB Na. 1545-0099

Schedule K-1 2005 5 Partner's Share of Current Year Income,

(Form 1065) For calendar year 2005, of tax Deductions, Credits, and Other ltems

Departmant of the Treasury year beginning . 2005 1 |Ordinary business income (loss) |15 | Credits & credit recapiure

Intarnal Revanue Service

ending . -10,397. [|__ ___ _ _ _______
. | real i |

Partner's Share of Income, Deductions, 2| Met rental rea] estate income (loss)

Credits, etc. > See separate instructions. 3 | Other net rental income (loss) |16 | Foreign transactions
Information About the Partnership R T e —— e it DL T e
A Partnership’s employer identification number I

93-1028384 5 linterest income
B Partnership's name, address, city, state, and ZIP code 3,115, | __ _
6a| Ordinary dividends
DON WILBUR, LTD - - e ]
PO BOX 40 ‘ 6b| Qualified dividends
DEADWOOD, OR 97430 N
C IRS Center where partnership filed return 7 |Royalties
Ogden, UT I
D Check if this is a publicly traded partnership (PTP) 8 | Net shori-term capital gain (toss)
E Tax shelter registration number, if any
F Check if Form 8271 is attached 9a| Net long-term capital gain (loss) } 17 | Alternative minimum tax (AMT) items
31,9251 ) ______ ~-290.
iBArtdled  Information About the Partner 9b| Collectibles (28%) gain (foss)
B 119
G Partner's idenlifying number 9¢|Unrecaptured section 1250 gain
93-1017259
H Partner's name, address, city, state, and ZIP code 10 |Net section 1231 gain (loss) 18 | Tax-exernpt income and
nondeductible expenses
DON WILRUR, INC. 11 | Other income (loss) C 1 ___19.
PO BOX 40 I
DEADWOOD, OR 97430 ____  + (. A\
| General pariner or LLC DLimiled partner or other
member-manager LLC member i it
J Domestic partner DForeign partner 19 | Distributions
, 12 | Section 179 deduction R
K What type of entity is this partner? S Corporation -
L Partner's sh  orofit. | d tal: 13 [ Other deductions
ariners share ofprofl. loss, and captel: L |l 149. [0 |Other formaton
Profit 10 % 10 %
201.]A 3,115
Loss 10 % 10 %-G—- ———————————————— S LES
Capital 10.2675 % 10.27598% % K 8. | 19,
M Partner's share of liabilities at year end: 14 | Self-empioyment earnings (loss)
Nonrecourse . .......ooveienennnnnns s R S R
Qualified nonrecourse financing....... $
RECOUISE . ..t eeee e e 5 el - -
*See attached statement for additional information.
N Partner's capilal account analysis: 5
Beginning capital account ... ......... ] 100,609.| r
Capital contributed during the year . ... § :a
Current year increase (decrease). ... .. $ 24,256.]s
Withdrawals and distributions . ........ 8 g
Ending capital account...._.......... 5 124,865.| €
o
Tax basis [Jeanr [ section 704() book |
Other (explain) M

BAA For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see Instructions for Form 1085.

Partner 1

Schedule K-1 Form 1065) 2005

FTPAOZIZL 01/19/06
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[ ] Final k-1 [} Amended K-1 OMB No. 1545.0099 .
Schedule K-1 2005 ARSI, Partner's Share of Current Year income,
(Form 1065) For calendar year 2005, or tax Deductions, Credits, and Other Items
Department of the Treasury year beginning , 2005 1 | Ordinary business income (toss) |15 | Credits & credit recaplure
internal Revenue Service . ‘
ending . -47, 882. o ]
Partner's Share of Income, Deductions, 2 | et rental cea estate ncome (loss)
Credits, etc. > See separale instructions. 3 | Other net rental income (loss) |16 |Foreign transactions
‘ HE gﬁ 1 H —_ e, e _—_——
EPArtIE  Information About the Partnership i [T ————
A Parlnership's employer identification number e _
93-1028384 5 |interest income
B Parinership's name, address, city, state, and ZIP code 14,344.] _ O
6a| Ordinary dividends
DON WILBUR, LTD _ _ e
PO BOX 40 6b| Qualified dividends
DEADWOOD, OR 97430 R
€ IRS Center where partnership filed retum 7 |Royalties
Ogden, UT N
D Check if this is a publicly raded partnership (FTP) 8 | Net short-term capital gain {loss)
E Tax shelter registration numbesr, if any
F Check if Form 8271 is attached 92a| Net long-term capital gain (foss) |17 | Altemative minimum tax (AMT) items
147,013./A |  ______-1,337.
Partlle Information About the Partner 9b| Collectibles (28%) gain (loss)
B 548.
G Partner's identifying number 9¢| Unrecaptured seciion 1250 gain
544-24-9391
H Partner's name, address, cily, state, and ZIP code 10 |Net section 1231 gain (loss) 18 | Tax-exempt income and
nondeductible expenses
DONALD D. WILBUR 17 | Cther income (loss) c\ . __s4.
PO BOX 40 N
DEADWOOD, OR 97430 ]
| D Generat partner or LLC Limited partner or other
member-manager LLC member -t == === ==-
J Domestic partner |:|Foreign partner 19 |Distributions
o 12 | Section 179 deduction al 17,281,
K What type of entily is this partner? Individual B . -
13 deducti
L Partner's share of profit, loss, and capital: a Other deduclions 689 .20 [Other informati
Beginning Ending I . -1 ther information
Profit 46.0596 % 46.049263 %
G 923.|A 14, 344
Loss 46.0596 % 46,049263 ¥ —T1————""—~——————=—— i e ik
i o 2
Capital 45.7488 % 45,512244 % K> 86.lB | 86.
M Pariner's share of liabilities at year end: 14 | Sell-employment earnings (loss)
NONTECOUISE . ..\ oveeevaeivnnennnns $ e T
Qualified norrecourse financing. .. . ... s
RECOUNSE . . v oo ettt $ L - -
*See attached statement for additional information.
N Pariner's capital account analysis: F
Beginning capital account ............ ] 448,610.| r
Capital contributed during the year.... $ L
Current year increase (decrease)...... 5 111,683, s
Withdrawals and distributions......... 5 7,281.) y
Ending capital account............... $ 553,022.1 €
o
N
L
Y

[Jeasr

Tax basis DSecﬂon 704(b) book

Other (explain)

BAA For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Netice, see Instructions for Form 1065.

Partner 2

Scheduie K-1 (Form 1065) 2005
PTPAO3I2L  01/19/06
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|_] Final K-1 |_l Amended K-1 OMB No. 1545-0099
Schedule K-1 2005 TSR Partner's Share of Current Year Income,
(Form 1065) For calendar year 2005, or lax Deductions, Credits, and Other Items
Department of the Treasury year beginning , 2005 1 | Ordinary business income (loss) |15 | Credits & credit recapture
Inlemal Revenue Servica \
ending . -22, 863. R
. tal reat estate i |
Partner's Share of Income, Deductions, 2. | Netrenta rea estate income (oss)
Credits, etc. » See separate Instructions. 3 | Other net rental income (loss) |16 | Fareign transactions
2 . . . I
information About the Partnership 2 [Guaranteed payments
A Partnership's employer identification number S U
93-1028384 5 |Interest income
B Parlnership’s name, address, city, state, and ZIP code 6,849.| | __ ____ o _
6a| Ordinary dividends
DON WILBUR, LTD . — S
PO BOX 40 6b| Qualified dividends
DEADWOOD, OR 97430 e ___
C RS Center where partnership filed return 7 |Royalties
Ogden, UT . I
D Check if this is a publicly iraded parinership (PTP) 8 | MNet short-term capital gain (loss)
E Tax shelter registration humber, if any
F Check if Form 8271 is attached 9a| Net long-term capital gain (toss) | 17 | Alternative minimum tax (AMT) items
70,1848 | ________ -639.
Information About the Partner 9b| Collectibles (28%) gain (loss)
B 262.
G Partner's identifying number 9c| Unrecaptured section 1250 gain
543-58-1536
H Partner's name, address, city, state, and ZIP code 10 |Net section 1231 gain {loss) 18 | Tax-exempt income and
nondeductible expenses
SALLY J. OWENS 11 | Other income (loss) c | . __.40.
PO BOX 40 I
DEADWOOD, OR 97430  + 't o\ .
i General partner or LLC X|Limited partner or other Tt T T T T T T
|:| member-manager LLC mermber ot i
J Domestic pariner DForeign partner 19 | Disiribulions
\ 12 | Section 172 deduction Al 271.
K What type of entity is this partner? Individual it
L Partner's share of profii, loss, and capital 13 | Other deductions
i, , ital: - -
‘ Beginning Ending 2 329.|20 |Other information
Profit 21.98295 % 21.988119 %
G 441.1a 6,849
Loss 21.,98295 % 21.988119 %fF—t1——-———"—"—>—————=—— e Rt e ity
- Y S
Capital 22.0047 % 22.121456 K 4. B_T_____,______’i?-_-_
M Partner's share of liabilities at year end: 14 | Self-employment earnings (loss)
NONFECOUISE . ..o vt e ieereeaeeaans. - S S e e et ————_———
Qualified nonrecourse financing....... 8
RECOUME . ..o iie s ieneienrnns § . - -
*See attached statement for additional information.
N Pariner's capital account analysis: 5
Beginning capital account ............ 5 215,739.|r
Capital contributed during the year .... $ L
Current year increase (decrease). . .... ] 53,332.4s
Withdrawals and distributions . ........ s { 271.) v
Ending capital account. ... ........... S 268,800.[€
0
Tax basis [ Jeasp [ ]section 704(0) book |
QOther (explain) ¥

BAA For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see Instructions for Form 1065.
Partner 3

Schedule K-1 (Form 1065) 2005
PTPAO3IZL  01/19/06
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[_] Final K- |_| Amended K-1 OMB No. 1545-0089
Schedule K-1 2005 Partner's Share of Current Year Income,
(Form 1065) For calendar year 2005, or tax Deductions, Credits, and Other ltems
Departmen of the Treasury year beginning , 2005 1 | Ordinary business income (loss) |15 | Credits & credit recapiure
internal Revenue Service i .
ending . -22,837.) oo _
Partner's Share of Income, Deductions, 2 | Net rental real estate income (loss)
Credits, etc. > See separate instructions. 3 | Other net rental income (loss) |16 |Foreign transactions
Information About the Partnership 2 [Guaranteed payments —f e ——
A Partnership's employer identification number I
93-1028384 5 |interest income
B Partnership's name, address, city, state, and ZIP code 6,841.) | ________
6af Ordinary dividends
DON WILBUR, LTD - — e
PO BOX 40 6b| Qualified dividends
DEADWOOD, OR 97430 I
C IRS Center where partnership filed return 7 |Royalties
Ogden, UT S
D Check if this is a publicly traded partnership (PTP} 8 | Net short-term capital gain (loss)
E Tax sheiter registration number, if any
F Check if Form 8271 is attached 9a| Net long-term capital gain (oss) | 17 | Altemative minimum tax (AMT) items
70,1160 [ -638.
iiartllz:] Information About the Partner 9by Coliectibles (28%) gain (loss) B 261
G Partner's identifying number 9c|Unrecaptured section 1250 gain | ||
544-38-8823
H Partner's name, address, city, state, and ZIP code 10 |Net section 1231 gain (loss) 18 | Tax-exempt income and
nondeductible expenses
JOHNNETTE ROANE 11 | Other income {loss) cl 40.
PO BOX 40 I
DEADWOOD, OR 97430  _ __ _+++ vt ]
I [ ] General partrier or LLC [X]Limited partner or other 1
membgr-manager LLC member it It
J Domestic partner DForeign partner 19 | Distributions
12 | Section 172 deduction Ay 336.
K What type of entity is this partner? Individwal } | [T 77777
ducti
L Partner's share of profit, loss, and capital: 1; Other deductions 329 |2 o "
Beginning Ending ¥ - 4 I 0 | Other informaticn
Profit 21.95745 % 21.962618 %
440.(A 6,841
Loss 21.95745 % 21.962618 % G 4240 s Btasbei e by
. 9 )
Capital 21.979 % 22.090311 % Ko @2.B | a3,
M Partner's share of liabilities at year end: 14 | Self-employment earrings (loss)
NOMIBCOUISE . ..ottt v e e erniannnnns $ o e e — e e
Qualified nonrecourse financing....... 5
RECOUISE . oot et crine e 5 L - -
*See aftached statement for additional information.
N Partner's capital account analysis: E
Beginning capital account . ........... $ 215,486 R
Capital contributed during the year . ... $ _ :R
Current year increase (decrease). ..... $ 53,2692.1s
Withdrawals and distributions......... 5 ( 336.) Y
Ending capital acecount............... $ 268,419 1€
o}
Tax basis [ ]caap [ ]section 704¢6) book |
Y

Other (explain)

BAA For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see Instructions for Form 1065.

Partner 6

Schedule K-1 (Form 1065) 2005
PTPAO312L 01/19/06



LEE D. KERSTEN

Attorney at Law
260 Country Club Road, Suite 210
Eugene, OR 97401
Telephone: (541) 345-4312
Fax: (541) 345-7098

September 11, 2006 | RECD SEP 1 ¢ 2006

Steve Hopkins

Lane County Land Management
125 E. 8™ Avenue

Eugene, OR 97401

Re:  Wilbur BM 37 Claims
PA 05-6833; PA 05-6834; PA 05-6835; PA 05-6836; PA 05-6837:

Dear Mr. Hopkins:
Please include this submission in the file for the above BM 37 Claims.

The draft staff report in this matter, in the “reduction in fair market value” section,
discusses the property being conveyed to Don Wilbur Limited Partnership on March 16,
2001. The draft report then concludes that “.._since the partnership is cbnsid'ered the
new owner for the purposes of this Ballot Measure 37 Claim, the only regulations that
can be waived are those enacted since the partnership acquired the property.” The
- applicant believes this conclusion is incorrect.

There is no doubt that the property was conveyed to the Don Wilbur Limited
Partnership on May 16, 2001. However, the applicant’s position is that this does not
automatically make the partnership a new owner for the purposes of this Ballot
Measure 37 Claim. '

BM 37 defines “owner” as “...the present owner of the property or any interest
therein.” The definition of family member includes ...”A legal entity owned by anyone
or a combination of these family members or the owner of the property.” In this
matter, the applicant’s position is that Don Wilbur qualifies under these definitions as
the owner of the property. The limited partnership which was the grantee of the May
16, 2001 deed is in essence nothing more than Don Wilbur. The applicant represents
that the general partner of Don Wilbur Limited Partnership is an Oregon corporation
owned solely by Don Wilbur. The applicant also represents that the limited partnership
interests are held by the general partner (which is owned entirely by Mr. Wilbur), Mr.
Wilbur, Mr. Wilbur’s daughter, and a long time companion of Mr. Wilbur,

Mr. Wilbur has total control over the property. The general partner has total control
over the limited partnership. Mr. Wilbur totally controls the general partner.
Additionally, Mr. Wilbur owns more than one-half of the limited partnership interests,



Steve Hopkins
Page 2
September 11, 2006

either directly, or through the general partner which he controls and is the sole
shareholder. Additionally, the small minority interest held by Mr. Wilbur's long time
companion is subject to a written option agreement allowing Mr. Wilbur to purchase
that interest at any time.

Accordingly, nothing can occur on the property without Mr. Wilbur’s consent. The
limited partnership was established for estate planning purpeses and through it, Mr.
Wilbur still owns the real property which is the subject of this Claim. All this was
done before BM 37 was ever drafted so there is clearly no intent to manipulate BM 37
rights.

It is clear from the above definition in BM 37 of “family” that BM 37 anticipates a legal
entity as a qualifying interest under BM 37. Note particularly the concluding portion -
- of the definition of family member in section 11 {A) of BM 37 (“...or a legal entity
owned by anyone or combination of these family members or the owner of the
property.”). Note how this coordinates with section 3 (E) of BM 37 which references
acquisition or inheritance by the owner, or a family member of the owner.

The applicant believes that the definitions in BM 37 clearly anticipate ownership by a
family entity, particularly, as in this application, where the family member totally
controls the entity. Accordingly, the Applicant believes Don Wilbur should be
considered the present owner of the property for purposes of BM 37 section 6 and
that waiver of land use regulations should occur from the time Don Wilbur initially
acquired an interest in the property and not from the time the property was conveyed
to the limited partnership.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Lee D.
LDK/jrmd

Copy: Client



LEE D. KERSTEN  RECD SEP 20 2006

Attorney at Law
260 Country Club Road, Suite 210
Eugene, OR 97401
Telephone: (541) 345-4312
Fax: (541) 345-7098

September 19, 2006

Steve Hopkins

Lane County Land Management
125 E. 8™ Avenue

Eugene, OR 87401

Re: Wilbur BM 37 Claims
PA 05-6833; PA 05-6834; PA 05-6835; PA 05-6836; PA 05-6837;

Dear Mr. Hopkins:

Please include the enclosure with this letter in the file for the above BM 37 claims.
As you can see, the issue in that referenced matter is whether land ownership dates
back to when the land was originally acquired or to when it was transferred to a family
owned limited liability company.

in the Wilbur applications, the applicant believes the Crook County judge is correct in
that the date of ownership should extend back to the original purchase if the land
owner retains an interest in the entity holding the property. In the Wilbur BM 37
claims, Mr. Wilbur has retained the vast bulk of the ownership with a small percentage
being owned by his daughter and another small percentage being owned by his long
time companion (which percentage is subject to an option to purchase in favor of Mr.
Wilbur). The applicant hopes the Board will consider this when examining these
applications and allow waiver back to the time Mr. Wilbur acquired the properties.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Lee D. Kersten
LDK/jmd
Enclosures: Cited

Copy: Client (w/encls)








